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7. Indicate whether appellant is represented by appointed or retained counsel on
appeal:
Retained Counsel
8. Indicate whether appellant was granted leave to proceed in forma pauperis, and the

date of entry of the district court order granting such leave:
N/A
9. Indicate the date the proceedings commenced in the District Court, e.g., date
complaint, indictment, information, or petition was filed:
Complaint filed May 28, 2015
10.  Provide a brief description of the nature of the action and result in the District Court,

including the type of judgment or order being appealed and the relief granted by the District Court:

This is an action for breach of lease. Rose holds a lease for space
within the Treasure Island (“TI”) that is not set to expire for another twenty-
four (25) years. Rose pays rent to TI in two (2) methods, monthly rent and
quarterly percentage rent based on Rose’s subtenant’s, Sefior Frog's,
quarterly gross sales. In the early part of 2015, Rose missed a percentage
rent payment. Under the Lease and Fifth Amendment thereto, TI was to
provide Rose with notice of any breach pursuant to an agreed upon method
and matter. TI failed to provide Rose with notice of its missed payment in
accordance with the written contracts between the parties.

TI initiated the above case, after Rose made several attempts to cure
its missed payment, seeking breach of lease and declaratory relief. Rose
filed a Counterclaim for breach of contract, breach of the implied covenant
of good faith and fair dealing, and for a declaratory judgment.

The District Court ruled in favor of T1 on the basis that there was an
alleged verbal agreement between the parties, prior to the Fifth Amendment
which placed additional notice requirements on TI, wherein it was agreed
that TI would not comply with the notice provisions as outlined in the lease.
The evidence provided by TI of this agreement was largely based on the
testimony of TI’s general counsel, Brad Anthony. As a result, the District
Court terminated the lease between the parties.

Rose appeals from the “Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law” entered
November 7, 2016 terminating its lease with TL
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11.  Indicate whether the case has previously been the subject of an appeal or an original
writ proceeding in the Supreme Court and, if so, the caption and Supreme Court docket number of

the prior proceeding.

This case has not been the subject of an appeal or an original writ
proceeding.

12.  Indicate whether this appeal involves child custody or visitation:

This case does not involve child custody or visitation.

13.  If this is a civil case, indicate whether this appeal involves the possibility of

settlement:
Although Rose has made several attempts to settle this matter, Treasure
Island refuses to entertain a reasonable settlement that would involve Rose
remaining a tenant of Treasure Island.

DATED this 7% day of December, 2016.

SHUMWAY VAN

Nevada Bar No. 3876

SAMUEL A. MARSHALL, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No,13718

8985 S. Eastern Ave. Suite 100

Las Vegas, Nevada 89123

Attorneys for Defendant/Counterclaimant

Page 4 of 5

001002

001002



€00T00

SHUMWAY - VAN

8985 South Eastern Avenue, Suite 100

Las Vegas, Nevada 89123
Telephone: (702) 478-7770 Facsimile: (702) 478-7779

[N NG T N T \& T N S & I & R S RS N R L e e e e e e T e
o ~ N R WD =Y Ny W=D DY

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

001003

Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I hereby certify that the foregoing CASE APPEAL

STATEMENT was submitted electronically for filing and/or service with the Eighth Judicial

District Court on the }u’ day of December, 2016 to all parties appearing on the electronic service

list in Odyssey E-File & Serve (Wiznet).
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CLERK OF THE COURT
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MICHAEL C. VAN, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 3876

SAMUEL A, MARSHALL, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 13718

SHUMWAY VAN

8985 South Eastern Avenue, Suite 100

Las Vegas, Nevada 89123

Telephone: (702) 478-7770

Facsimile: (702) 478-7779

Email: michacl@shumwayvan.com
samuel@shumwayvan.com

Attorneys for Defendant/Counterclaimant

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

TREASURE ISLAND, LLC, a Nevada
limited liability company, Case No.:  A-15-719105-B

o Dept. No.:  XI
Plaintift

v REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ROSE,

ROSE, LLC, a Nevada limited liability LLC’S MOTION FOR

company, : RECONSIDERATION, TO AMEND
FINDINGS OF FACT, TO AMEND
Defendant THE JUDGMENT, OR, IN THE
ALTERNATIVE, FOR A NEW TRIAL

ROSE, LLC, a Nevada limited liability Hearing Date: December 8, 2016
company, Hearing Time: 8:30 a.m.

Counterclaimant

V.

TREASURE ISLAND, LLC, a Nevada
limited liability company,

Counterdefendant

I. INTRODUCTION!

In its Opposition, Treasure Island, LLC (“TT”) either did not understand the basis for Rose,

LLC’s (“Rose”) present Motion before the Court, or it is attempting, once again, to distract this

! For reference, this Reply utilizes the same Exhibits presented at Trial.
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Court from the true issues in this case. This Court’s Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law (the
“Decision”) was based primarily an alleged conversation that took place between Brad Anthony
(“Mr. Anthony”), general counsel for TI, and Gary Dragul (“Mr. Dragul”), president of Rose
sometime between August 31,2012 and September 19, 2012 (the “Alleged Oral Agreement”). The
Court agreed with TI that the parties orally modified the written Lease that was executed on April
13, 2011. What this Court failed to consider is that on April 30, 2014, Rose and TI executed the
Fifth Amendment (“Fifth Amendment”) to the Lease which revised and supplemented the notice
provisions required under the Lease. In fact, this Court’s Decision was nearly devoid of any
mention of the Fifth Amendment. Rose’s main basis for the present Motion before the Court is
that this Court erred in finding that an Alleged Oral Agreement from 2012 somehow controlled a
2014 written contract rejecting the more plausible explanation that TI failed to comply with
unambiguous Lease terms and Mr. Anthony constructed the Alleged Oral Agreement to justify
TI’s breach to rationalize his professional mistake and mitigate his liability considering the
evidence showed Rose did not receive notice of its missed payment until after the cure period had
expired.

Also missing from this Court’s decision is an explanation for TI’s shift in its manner of
noticing correspondence to Rose after the Fifth Amendment was executed. TI disclosed four (4)
letters sent to Rose following the Fifth Amendment and prior to TI’s May 14, 2015 default notice.
More specifically, on June 12, 2014, Mikyung Kim sent a letter to Rose addressed solely to
Andrew Solomon (“Mr. Solomon”) and not directly to Mr. Dragul. The next correspondence
disclosed by TI was again addressed to Mr. Solomon and makes no mention of Mr. Dragul. The
next correspondence disclosed by Tl is totally at odds with the Alleged Oral Agreement and nearly
complies with the Lease and Fifth Amendment as copies were also sent to Operadora and its
counsel. Finally, on January 15, 2015, Mr. Anthony sent a notice solely to Rose with attention to
Mr. Dragul; however, in his deposition, Mr. Anthony testified that he believed he actually did
carbon copy Operadora on this correspondence but omitted to indicate the same on the letter. After

the Fifth Amendment and prior to May 14, 2015, not one letter sent by TI to Rose was sent directly

Page2 of 11
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to Mr. Dragul without copying Operadora. Therefore, if there was an Alleged Oral Agreement
regarding notice between Mr. Anthony and Mr. Dragul in 2012, that agreement was amended and
superseded in writing by the parties two (2) years later with the execution of the Fifth Amendment
as evidenced by the record. Therefore, the controlling document governing notice should have
been the Fifth Amendment.

Finally, this Court held “Rose cannot raise any claims regarding Treasure Island’s failure
to notice Sefior Frogs since that claim belongs to Sefior Frogs.” 2 The fact that Rose listed Sefior
Frog’s as an additional party to receive notice under the Lease and Fifth Amendment, and that
Sefior Frog’s is also the subtenant of Rose, does not mean TI’s requirement to notice Sefior Frog’s
was not a bargained for term of the contract which was negotiated by Rose for the benefit of Rose.
Rose listed Sefior Frog’s as an additional party to receive notice because of the favorable terms
under the Sublease between Rose and Sefior Frog’s. Under Section 9(d) of the Sublease, Rose and
Sefior Frog’s acknowledge TI’s requirement to notify Sefior Frog’s of any breach on the part of
Rose under the Lease.? In relevant part, the Sublease provides, “If [Sefior Frog’s] cures any alleged
default under the [Lease] on behalf of [Rose] and to the satisfaction of [TI]... [Rose] will be
responsible to repay [Sefior Frog’s] within thirty (30) days for any monetary amounts reasonably
expended to cure the alleged default....” Additionally, the Sublease states, “If [Sefior Frog’s]
cures an alleged default under the [Lease]... more than four (4) times, then [Rose] will not object
to [Sefior Frog’s’] efforts to assume the [Lease].”” Having heavily negotiated these extremely
favorable terms of the Amended Sublease, Rose negotiated with TT to amend the notice provisions
under the Fifth Amendment to ensure Rose’s rights under the Sublease were protected. Therefore,
regardless of whether there was an Alleged Oral Agreement between Mr. Anthony and Mr. Dragul
to orally modify the contract, TI accepted Rose’s additional notice requirements in a new written
contract, the Fifth Amendment. TI’s requirement to notify Operadora and its Florida counsel of

any breach on the part of Rose was not simply for the benefit of Sefior Frog’s; rather, Rose

2 The Court’s Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law at Pg. 10, 1l. 16-17.
3 Exhibit 30,

4 IQ

5 1d.
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negotiated for that specific language and requirement for its own benefit just as if it put its
accounting firm as an additional party to receive notice or even its bank. Considering Rose
bargained for TI’s requirement to notify its subtenant of Rose’s breach under the Lease, Rose
should have been permitted to raise claims that TI failed to follow such requirements.

Had TI properly notified the appropriate parties, either Sefior Frog’s or Rose would have
cured Rose’s missed Percentage Rent payment and TI would not have been able to bring this case
before the Court. Furthermore, Rose would not have been forced to incur, and continue to incur,
substantial litigation fees defending its position, and this Court would not have terminated Rose’s
extremely valuable asset and significant leasehold interest in the Premises. T1’s failure to send its
May 14, 2015 default notice to Ms. Markusch, Operadora, and its counsel in Florida was a material
breach of the Lease and, as a result, this Court should have allowed Rose to raise TI’s failure to
comply with the Lease as a defense to its failure to cure within ten (10) days from its receipt of
TD’s May 14, 2015 default notice. Furthermore, had this Court not relied on the 2012 Alleged Oral
Agreement that somehow modified a subsequent writing executed two (2) years later, TT would
have no claim for substantial compliance, estoppel, waiver, or unclean hands. Therefore, in the
interest of equity and contract principles, Rose respectfully requests this Court reconsider its
finding in favor of TI and, instead, find in favor of Rose with respect to both T1’s claims and Rose’s

counterclaims,

IL LEGAL ARGUMENT

Regardless of whether this Court found Mr. Anthony to be more credible than Mr. Dragul
with respect to Mr. Anthony’s self-serving testimony, it should have enforced the Lease and Fifth
Amendment as written. In doing so, TI would have no claim against Rose for substantial

compliance, estoppel, waiver, or unclean hands.
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A. THIS COURT SHOULD RECONSIDER ITS FINDING THAT THE
ALLEGED ORAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN MR. ANTHONY AND MR.
DRAGUL CONTROLLED THE NOTICE PROVISIONS AFTER A
SUBSEQUENT WRITING WAS EXECUTED BY THE PARTIES

1. This Court’s Decision is in violation of the Parol Evidence Rule.

With respect to oral modifications of written contracts, the Supreme Court has repeatedly
stated that “[i]t has long been the policy in Nevada that absent some countervailing reason,
contracts will be construed from the written language and enforced as written.”® The Court has
also held that when a provision in a contract, such as a notice provision, is “clear on its face,” it
“must be interpreted [and enforced] as written.”” Additionally, “[wthere an agreement is
unambiguous, no extrinsic evidence is admissible to modify, vary, or contradict its language.”®
Moreover, “[t]he parol evidence rule does not permit the admission of evidence that would change
the contract terms when the terms of a written agreement are clear, definite, and unambiguous.
With respect to ambiguity, parol evidence is admissible to prove a separate oral agreement
regarding any matter not included in the contract or to clarify ambiguous terms so long as the
evidence does not contradict the terms of the written agreement.” Finally, the “parol evidence
rule forbids the reception of evidence which would vary or contradict the contract, since all prior
negotiations and agreements are deemed to have been merged therein.””! In this case, TI never
argued that the Lease terms were ambiguous or otherwise unclear. Without a doubt, the notice
provisions in this case are clear on their face and should have been enforced as the Lease was
always very specific with respect to appropriate notice procedures.'! Along with the requirements
for any notice to be in writing, Section 19.6 of the Lease outlines the methods and manner of proper

notice under the Lease!?:

¢ Kaldi v. Farmers Ins. Exch., 117 Nev, 273,278, 21 P,3d 16, 20 (2001),

71d. at 280; see also Ellison v. C.S.A.A,, 106 Nev, 601, 603, 797 P.2d 975, 977 (1990) (citing Southern Trust v. K &
B Door Co., 104 Nev. 564, 568, 763 P.2d 353, 355 (1988) (holding that if a document is facially clear, it will be
construed according to its language)).

8 County of Clark v. Bonanza No. 1, 96 Nev. 643, 652, 615 P.2d 939, 944 (1980).

? Ringle v, Bruton, 86 P.3d 1032, 120 Nev. 82 (2004),

10 Grimsley v. Charles River Labs., 2011 U.S, Dist. LEXIS 111683 at *31-32 (D. Nev. 2011) quoting Daly v. Del E.
Webb Corp., 96 Nev, 359, 609 P.2d 319, 320 (Nev. 1980),

1 Exhibit | at Section 19.6.

21d,
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Any notice or other communication required or permitted to be given by a party hereunder
shall be in writing, and shall be deemed to have been given by such party to the other party
or parties (a) on the date of personal delivery, (b) on the date delivered by a nationally
recognized overnight courier service when deposited for overnight delivery, (c) on the next
Business Day following any facsimile transmission to a party at its facsimile number set
forth below; provided, however, such delivery is concurrent with delivery pursuant to the
provisions of clauses (), (b) or (d) of this Section 19.6, or (d) three (3) Business Days after
being placed in the United States mail, as applicable, registered or certified, postage
prepaid addressed to the following addresses (each of the parties shall be entitled to specify
a different address and/or contact person by giving notice as aforesaid):

001004

If to Landlord;

If to Tenant:

Section 19.6 of the Lease is clear and unambiguous; therefore, it should have been

Treasure Island, LLC

3300 Las Vegas Blvd., South

Las Vegas, NV 89109

Attn: Najam Khan

Facsimile: 702-894-7680

E-mail: nkhan@treasureisland.com

With a copy via facsimile to:

Brad Anthony, General Counsel
Facsimile: 702-894-7295
E-mail: banthony@treasureisland.com

Rose, LL.C

8301 E. Prentice Ave., Suite 210
Greenwood Village, CO 80111
Attn: Susan Markusch
Facsimile: 303-221-5501

E-mail: susan@gdare.com

With a copy to:

Operadora Andersons S.A. de C. V.
Boulevard Kakulkan km 14.2
Cancun, Mexico

C.P. 77500 Zona Hotelera

enforced. TI was required to send any default notice to Rose with attention to its controller, Ms.
Markusch, and send a copy of the same to Operadora in Cancun, Mexico. Mr. Anthony’s self-
serving testimony that he and Mr. Dragul had an oral agreement was not an agreement “regarding
any matter not included in the contract” nor did it “clarify ambiguous terms”; rather, the alleged
agreement modified TI’s notice requirements under Section 19.6 in total “contradict[ion] [of] the

terms of the written agreement” in direct violation of the parol evidence rule as outlined above.
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Additionally, the Fifth Amendment’s language is also clear and unambiguous and should
have been enforced. In relevant part, TI and Rose amended the notice provision of Section 19.6 to
reiterate TI’s requirement to send Operadora a copy of any notice sent to Rose and added an
additional requirement that TI also send a copy of any such notice to Sefior Frog’s counsel in

Florida.!® Section 11 of the Fifth Amendment specifically provides!*:

The Parties agree that for purposes of Section 19.6 of the Lease, Tenant’s notice address is
updated to 5690 DTC Boulevard, Suite 515, Greenwood Village, CO 80111, and that
copies of notices sent to Tenant per the Lease shall also be sent to Subtenant addressed to:
Operadora Andersons S.A. de C.V, Boulevard Kukulkan km 14.2, Cancun, Mexico, C.P.
77500 Zona Hotelera, and to Subtenant’s counsel, addressed to: Ronald R. Fieldstone, Esq.
and Susan Trench, Esq., Arnstein & Lehr LLP, 200 South Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 3600,
Miami, Florida 33131.

As such, the Lease as currently amended continues to require TI to notice Operadora directly of
any alleged breach or default and was strengthened to require TI to provide notice directly to the
operating subtenant’s counsel.

The I.ease as amended clearly provided Rose with heavily negotiated and reinforced notice
rights and cure options. Mr, Anthony is a fiduciary of, and general counsel to, TL. He is well aware
of the parol evidence rule and the practice of ensuring that all oral agreements should be
memorialized in a writing, However, Mr, Anthony’s testimony at trial was that he and Mr. Dragul
modified the Lease during a phone call in 2012 and that he later allowed his principal, Phillip G.
Ruffin (“Mr. Ruffin™), to sign a contract in 2014, the Fifth Amendment, with which Mr. Anthony
had no intentions of complying. Allowing the Fifth Amendment to be executed knowing he was
not going to comply with the same was, without a doubt, contracting in bad faith, Therefore, this

Court should not have found in favor of TT and the written documents should have governed.

2. This Court’s Decision is in violation of the express provisions of the
Lease.

Section 19.7 of the Lease specifically provides, “[t]his Lease constitutes the entire
agreement between the parties hereto pertaining to the subject matter hereof and supersedes all

prior assignments, understandings, negotiations, and discussions, whether oral or written.”

13 Exhibit 6 at Section 11,
g,
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Furthermore, Section 19.9 states, “[n]o subplement, modification, waiver or termination or this
Lease shall be binding unless executed in writing by both parties. No waiver of any of the
provisions of this Lease shall be deemed or shall constitute a waiver of any other provisions
(whether or not similar), nor shall such waiver constitute a continuing waiver unless otherwise
expressly provided.”

Notwithstanding the above provisions of the Lease, this Court found an Alleged Oral
Agreement between Mr. Anthony and Mr. Dragul modified the express terms of the Lease. Not
only is such a finding in violation of the Statute of Frauds and the Parol Evidence Rule, it is in
direction violation of the bargained for terms of the contract. The parties in this case have executed
several written amendments to the Lease and the Alleged Oral Agreement is the only alleged
modification of the Lease that is not in writing. Considering the express terms of the Lease, the
past performance of the parties and the history of written amendments modifying the Lease, this
Court should not have held there was an Alleged Oral Agreement between the parties that was
completely contrary to the Lease.

3. Regardless of whether there was an oral modification to_the Lease,
there was a subsequent writing that superseded any such modification.

Putting aside the fact that Rose disputes there was ever an oral modification to the Lease
in 2012, the Fifth Amendment modified the Lease in 2014 and any other Alleged Oral Agreement
related thereto with respect to notice. As outlined above, Section 19.6 of the Lease provides, “each
of the parties shall be entitled to specify a different address and/or contact person by giving notice
as aforesaid.” Assuming for the sake of argument there was an oral modification to the Lease in
2012, notwithstanding Sections 19.7 and 19.9 of the Lease as outlined above, and Section 19.6
was modified as argued by TI, it was later modified in 2014 by the Fifth Amendment.

Similar to Section 19.7 of the Lease, Section 9(d)(c) of the Fifth Amendment specifically
provides, “[t]his Agreement... constitutes the entirc agreement of the parties hereto constituting
its subject matter except as outlined herein.” Likewise, Section 9(d)(d) of the Fifth Amendment

reiterates Section 19.9 of the Lease and provides, “[t]his Agreement. .. may not be modified except

Page 8 of 11
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in writing signed by both parties or by their respective successors in interest.” Finally, as outlined
above, the “parol evidence rule forbids the reception of evidence which would vary or contradict
the contract, since all prior negotiations and agreements are deemed to have been merged
therein.”!S Therefore, regardless of whether there was an Alleged Oral Agreement between Mr.
Anthony and Mr. Dragul, the Fifth Amendment specifically amended the notice provisions of the
Lease and “consistut[ed] the entire agreement of the parties... concerning [notice].” Therefore,
this Court should not have found in favor of TI in its Decision as TI’s entire argument relied on
the Alleged Oral Agreement that was modified by a subsequent writing in 2014,

Because of the extremely favorable cure rights provided to Rose in the Sublease — in that
Sefior Frog’s was willing to cure any monetary default of Rose’s up to four (4) times before it
could attempt to contract directly with TI — Rose modified the notice provisions to include
Operadora’s counsel in Florida to ensure its subtenant received notice of any default so it could
cure the same upon inquiry to Rose regarding its intentions. Furthermore, neither Rose nor TI
made any attempt to remove Ms. Markusch as the contact person for Rose. Although TI somewhat
complied with the Fifth Amendment and sent notices to Operadora and its counsel on (2) two of
the (4) four correspondence subsequent to the Fifth Amendment, TI failed to include Operadora
and its counsel on the May 14, 2015 notice of default at issue in this case.

Rose’s intention for increasing TI’s notice requirements under the Lease with the Fifth
Amendment was to avoid the exact scenario before the Court. Although it was also in Operadora’s
best interest for it to receive notice of Rose’s breach in that it could keep the status quo and
maintain its relationship and contract with Rose, the contractual obligations under the Fifth
Amendment were between Rose and TL. TI agreed to notify Operadora and its counsel to which it
somewhat complied following the Fifth Amendment; however, TI completely failed to comply
with its notice obligations when the anticipated scenario meant to be avoided eventually occurred.
Therefore, regardless of whether there was an Alleged Oral Agreement regarding notice in 2012,

that agreement was overwritten by the Fifth Amendment in 2014.

15 Grimsley v. Charles River Labs. at 31-32,
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. CONCLUSION

Rose negotiated heavily for the increased notice provisions found in the Fifth Amendment
considering it had a subtenant ready and willing to curc any default on its part. Had this Court not
relied on the 2012 Alleged Oral Agreement that it held somehow modified a subsequent writing
executed two (2) years later, TI would have no claim for substantial compliance, estoppel, waiver,
or unclean hands, This Court should reconsider its Decision and ultimately set aside the Lease
termination considering Rose will never recoup its investment in the Premises, will lose out on
approximately twenty-five (25) years of valuable real estate on the Las Vegas Strip, and its
subtenant will be forced to renegotiate or vacate its presence in the Premises. In doing so, TT would
not be damaged in any regard and would simply retain the benefits and obligations it freely
bargained to obtain. Therefore, Rose respectfully requests this Court reconsider its finding in favor
of TT and set aside its termination of the Lease.

e e "
DATED this day of December, 2016.

SHUMWAY VAN

o sl

\N AEL CrVAN, ESQ
da Bar No. 3876
SAMUEL A. MARSHALL, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 13718
8985 S. Eastern Ave. Suite 100
Las Vegas, Nevada 89123
Attorneys for Defendant/Counterclaimant
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I hereby certify that the foregoing REPLY IN SUPPORT OF

ROSE, LLC’S MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION, TO AMEND FINDINGS OF FACT,

TO AMEND THE JUDGMENT, OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR A NEW TRIAL ON

AN ORDER SHORTENING TIME was submitted electronically for filing and/or service with

the Eighth Judicial District Court on the ﬂfig‘ day of December, 2016 to all parties appearing on

the electronic service list in Odyssey E-File & Serve (Wiznet).

/

@oyee of Shumway Van
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LAS VEGAS, NEVADA, THURSDAY, DECEMBER 8, 2016, 8:30 A.M.
(Court was called to order)

THE COURT: That takes me to page 12, TI versus
Rose. Good morning.

MR. SHEEHAN: Good morning, Your Honor. Pat Sheehan
on behalf of Treasure Island with Brad Anthony.

MR. POLSENBERG: Dan Polsenberg, Your Honor, for
Rose LLC.

MR. SMITH: Abraham Smith for Rose LLC.

MR. MARSHALL: Sam Marshall for Rose.

MR. VAN: Michael Van for Rose.

THE COURT: Okay. Mr. Polsenberg, even though your
name's not on the briefs, I'm guessing you're arguing this,
since your here.

MR. POLSENBERG: Yes. Thank you, Your Honor.

This is, surprisingly, like the last case, a motion
to alter and amend the findings of fact and motion for stay.

THE COURT: This case didn't last over a period of
several years. This case went in a very compact, short --

MR. POLSENBERG: I'm not asking you to reopen it.

THE COURT: Great.

MR. POLSENBERG: But I am saying there's some
problems with the findings of fact and conclusions of law. I
know from appearing in front of you in the past that often

when I move for reconsideration it's something you can
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clarify. But I think in this case that may not be the result.
While the findings of fact and conclusions of law mentioned
the fifth amendment to the contract, they don't actually go
into a legal analysis of how it operates. And it is my legal
position that the fifth amendment renders any oral agreement,
understanding, term that would have to be incorporated null
and void. I think the law does, as well, notwithstanding the
fifth amendment. But with that issue I think this is a very
clear-cut case.

Second problem with the findings of fact and

conclusions of law is I don't think they constitute a

judgment. So we don't even have, I think -- or that I've seen
yet; and I haven't been all the way through the file -- a
judgment in the case. So while we're here on 59 and 52

motions, we may be actually in a prejudgment phase, rather
than a postjudgment phase.

THE COURT: Anything else?

MR. POLSENBERG: No. Thank you, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Okay, Mr. Sheehan.

MR. SHEEHAN: I don't know if I need to address
anything specific, Your Honor. They didn't raise --

THE COURT: It's always good when Mr. Polsenberg
comes that you make a record of anything you want to be
included for the Supreme Court's consideration.

MR. SHEEHAN: They did not raise anything new that

001017
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wasn't raised at the trial. They didn't even raise anything
with respect to most of our findings of fact and conclusions
of law. There was a number of conclusions of law. They only
addressed one. The one that they addressed they ignored the
Supreme Court authority on the parol evidence rule.

And then as far as this judgment is concerned, we
filed an entry of judgment on findings of fact and conclusions
of law that was signed by the Judge. That's what the rule
states. I believe that that constitutes the judgment.

But also it needs to be pointed out that they filed
an appeal -- notice of appeal yesterday, so I don't know what
-- late at night, so I didn't have a chance to thoroughly
investigate that. I know Your Honor is familiar with that
caselaw, but I don't know exactly what effect that has on
today.

THE COURT: Well, the motions they're asking for are
not impacted by the notice of appeal.

MR. POLSENBERG: Right.

THE COURT: But what I am concerned about is the
question related to the judgment, because my recollection is
this was primarily a dec relief case, and so there's not a
monetary Jjudgment that is attached to it.

MR. SHEEHAN: So I'm happy to call the -- you know,
file a new notice of entry of judgment, if that's what Your

Honor and Mr. Polsenberg would regquest. I don't think it's
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necessary, but --

THE COURT: I'm trying to actually get it to pull
up, but, unfortunately, my computer doesn't want it to pull up
this morning.

MR. SHEEHAN: What was filed was notice of entry of
findings of fact and conclusions of law.

MR. POLSENBERG: It's not the --

THE COURT: Actually, the findings themselves were
filed, too.

MR. POLSENBERG: Yeah. 1It's not the notice I worry
about. It's whether the findings of fact constitute a
judgment.

THE COURT: Hold on a second. Let me get there.
The word "judgment" does not appear. Typically if the word
"jJudgment" does not separately appear, I have a separate
judgment that is entered. So, Mr. Sheehan, I think you guys
should submit a separate judgment on the dec relief issues.

MR. SHEEHAN: I would be happy to --

THE COURT: Can you run it by them just in case
there's an issue with the language that they want to raise
prior to me signing it.

MR. SHEEHAN: Yes.

THE COURT: Anything else?

MR. POLSENBERG: Just the motion for stay.

THE COURT: But if I don't have a judgment, the

001019
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motion for stay would be premature; right?

MR. POLSENBERG: No, I don't think so. You can
order a stay once -- probably my notice of appeal is
premature, but you can still order a stay that would be
effective upon the entry of the judgment and my notice of
appeal.

THE COURT: Okay. And then we've had some issues
about a bond.

MR. POLSENBERG: We have. And --

THE COURT: He's not going to ask for 10 million.

MR. POLSENBERG: No. But I am going to ask for a
nominal amount. And here -- but not just nominal for the sake
of being nominal. I think the only issue where security would
be necessary is for the difference between what Senor Frog's
pays us and what we pay TI. And I don't think that's a very
big amount, but we don't have that information in front of
you. I think that especially since we don't have a Jjudgment
we should brief back and forth what the evidence is that
supports what the bond amount should be, and we could come
back on the 15th.

THE COURT: You okay with that?

MR. SHEEHAN: I don't believe that that's necessary,
Your Honor, because, first of all, I don't agree with his
premise. But also, he's the one that has that information.

So -- you know, this issue has been fully brief here. The
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bottom line is we have an amount of space that we know is not

included in the lease. 1It's a simple calculation to say,
okay, the percentage rate -- or, excuse me, per-square-foot
rent that's being paid by -- the difference is this additional
space. We can figure out what that space is. I did the

calculation in the brief here, and that difference is
approximately $40,000 a month. If you take a two-year time
frame for an appeal, you're looking at a million dollars.
Then you also have to consider the fact that they're not going
to pay the last month's percentage rent, which is about
5200,000, they're not going to pay the last month's rent,
which is $240,000. We're also not going to be able to rent
that space to anybody else and take into it. So I think a
million five is wvery, very conservative. And, Your Honor,
keep in mind this is Rose LLC, whose only asset is this lease.
So they're never going to pay us. So a million five, you
know, that doesn't even include attorneys' fees and everything
else, is a very conservative number that at a minimum it
should be a million five.

THE COURT: Okay. Thank you.

Mr. Polsenberg, you've asked for additional briefing
on the bond amount?

MR. POLSENBERG: I did.

THE COURT: I'm going to grant that regquest. I'm

going to hear the amount of the bond that should be ordered
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for the stay to take effect.

You want to come back on the 15th, Mr. Sheehan?

MR, SHEEHAN: I think that that's -- I'm
unavailable. The 15th? That's Thursday; right?

THE COURT: 1It's the Thursday. I've got the 13th,
the 15th, the 20th, and the 22nd available. You currently
have a motion on the chambers calendar on the 23rd that I was
going to move to whatever day you pick.

MR. POLSENBERG: I can't do the 20th and the 22nd.

THE COURT: Then I guess I've got the 13th and the
15th available.

MR. SHEEHAN: The problem with those dates is they
haven't even filed their opposition, and I granted them an
extension yesterday on the attorneys' fees. So we can --

THE COURT: Okay. Then I won't move it up.

MR. SHEEHAN: We can still do the 23rd in chambers
on the attorneys' fees, but as far as the stay, I can't do the
15th, but I could do the 20th or the 22nd. The 13th might be
too soon. On the other hand --

MR. POLSENBERG: I can't do the 20th and the 22nd.

MR. SHEEHAN: -- we need to get this done before --

THE COURT: Can you do the 14th?

MR. POLSENBERG: I hate to say I'm in Tallahassee
and Gainesville.

THE COURT: That's a lovely location.
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MR. SHEEHAN: The 14th and a quick briefing schedule
is fine with us.

THE COURT: The 14th is a Wednesday. I could do you
after I do my criminal guys, or I could do it at 8:30 before I
do my criminal guys.

MR. POLSENBERG: I think I can do that.

MR. SHEEHAN: Okay. So let me -- the 14th is fine.
We've just got to figure out the briefing schedule, then.

THE COURT: 1TIt's up to you guys. I don't care.

MR. POLSENBERG: Yeah. We'll work it out.

THE COURT: Just get it to me the day before. And
when say day before I don't mean 8:00 o'clock at night the day
before like somebody did today.

MR. POLSENBERG: I'm in another case where we happen
to do it a lot.

MR. SHEEHAN: Let's see. What is -- today is the
8th, so the 14th -- so I'm going to need, you know, two days
to get my reply. And so if I have to get mine in by the 13th,
that means you have to file yours by like the 10th, which --

MR. POLSENBERG: Well, T work Saturdays.

MR. SHEEHAN: That's Saturday, yeah. So the 9th.
That means can you get it done by Friday, and then we'll do
ours --

MR. POLSENBERG: I have something tomorrow.

THE COURT: Are you going to the pro bono lunch all
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day?

MR. POLSENBERG: I have some friends flying in from
Florida. I may be visiting with them.

MR. SHEEHAN: How about Monday at noon for them to
give to us, and then we'll get ours Wednesday at noon for you.

THE COURT: Perfect.

MR. POLSENBERG: We're talking about I have to
gather up accounting stuff.

THE COURT: Monday at noon sounds good for you.

MR. POLSENBERG: Boo rah. Thank you, Your Honor.

THE COURT: 'Bye. So we'll see you the 14th at 8:30
before I see my criminal guys.

THE PROCEEDINGS CONCLUDED AT S9:01 A.M.

* kK X X %
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FLORENCE HOYT
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LAS VEGAS, NEVADA, WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 14, 2016, 8:48 A.M.
(Court was called to order)

THE COURT: Good morning. I apologize for being
late, counsel. I didn't realize Bonneville was down to one
lane.

MR. SHEEHAN: No problem. There's a first for
everything.

THE COURT: Okay. Come on, guys. Come on up.

Thank you for the supplemental briefing. Oh. We
have some more people coming through, so hold on a second,
guys.

So first, Mr. Polsenberg, on the supplemental brief
that is the motion to seal I'm concerned that we should have a
redaction, rather than sealing.

MR. POLSENBERG: That'd be fine.

THE COURT: Can you do a proposed redaction and
circulate 1it.

MR. POLSENBERG: Certainly. That's a good idea.

THE COURT: I'm going to set that on my chambers
calendar for the first Friday in January. And if we've gotten
your redaction, I'll rule on it then. Because it didn't get a
hearing date when you filed it.

MR. SHEEHAN: We have no objection to that, Your
Honor.

THE COURT: I know. But I need a redaction, not a
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full sealing.

MR. POLSENBERG: You know, I should have thought of
that.

THE COURT: All right. Okay. So --

MR. MARSHALL: And, Your Honor, we submitted it with
an unsigned verification. Would you like a signed
verification?

THE COURT: That'd be lovely. I'll mark it as
Court's Exhibit 1, if that's okay with everybody.

MR. MARSHALL: May I approach, Your Honor?

THE COURT: Does the verification need to be sealed?

MR. MARSHALL: I don't believe so.

THE COURT: I think the answer is yes.

MR. POLSENBERG: Yeah. You didn't see me nodding
behind vyou.

THE COURT: ©No, this one doesn't, DAn. It's only
got four lines. So this one doesn't. 1It's the other thing.
So we'll just mark this as Court's 1.

You were right. He was wrong. We'll keep that in
mind.

MR. POLSENBERG: She does like saying that.

THE COURT: 1It's been a long time since I've been
able to say that. So, Mr. Polsenberg --

MR. POLSENBERG: I think it was last Thursday.

THE COURT: -- can somebody explain to me why loss
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of use shouldn't be considered or the inability to lease the
unleased spaced by Senor Frog's shouldn't be included in the
bond.

MR. POLSENBERG: Here's why. Because I think this
whole thing comes down to waste, which is why I -- even though
-- I think there's some middle ground we can have here between
not having to post anything and having to post the full
ordinary amount of the bond. I think this is a very simple
appeal. It's a simple issue. I don't think it will take
long. We're either right, or they're right. I think they're
relying on a technicality to break 25 years of a lease, and I
don't think they have technically met the technicality. So if
we have to post a bond and pay a 2 percent premium to the
surety and a 2 percent charge to the letter of credit for
every million dollars, we're talking 40,000 a year. So I have
come up with a justification for an amount of a hundred or
$180,000, because the more we add onto the bond the more waste
there's going to be. Plus they're going to have to pay -- if
we prevail on appeal, they're going to have to pay our
premium. So I think that's something -- and the cost of the
letter of credit.

THE COURT: So are you taking the position that they
can go ahead and lease that space that Senor Frog's is not
currently leasing?

MR. POLSENBERG: No.
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THE COURT: Okay.

MR. POLSENBERG: Not on a long-term lease. What I'm
suggesting is that we maintain the status quo. We are dealing
with a lease of real property here, so their argument in their
brief yesterday about how we've conceded that we're only
talking about money damages I don't think is appropriate, and
I don't think I've ever made that concession. So, no, they
can't come in and lease the upstairs and then we come in later
and have to unwind all that. Because if we don't have a stay,
I would file a lis pendens, which would allow me to unwind
anything they do. So it's just going to be a mess i1f we don't
get a stay. So I only think we're talking about the adeqguacy
of the surety.

THE COURT: Okay.

MR. SHEEHAN: Your Honor, Rose LLC has nothing.

They will not be able to pay anything. So we -- Mr.
Polsenberg didn't answer your question you asked him, because
there is no answer for that gquestion about the upstairs space.
It has to be taken into account. Mr. Polsenberg said
ordinary. Yes, ordinary bond. We're not asking for anything
unusual here. We are to be protected for the damages that we
are going to be suffering as a result of this appeal. This

appeal is going to be at least two years, Your Honor. We've

got -- it's going to be six months before we even held a
mediation. I've gone down this road a million times. They
5
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give you the judge, you get the mediator, everybody
reschedules --

THE COURT: 1It's a little better since you have the
Appellate Court.

MR. POLSENBERG: And it is. And under the rule --

THE COURT: Well, but they only do certain things,
and this case won't go to them.

MR. POLSENBERG: Yes, it will.

THE COURT: No, it --

MR. POLSENBERG: Under the new --

THE COURT: No. It's a Business Court case.

MR. POLSENBERG: Under the new Rule 17 Business
Court cases that don't establish a new issue of law go to the
Court of Appeals.

THE COURT: Okay.

MR. POLSENBERG: And I'm willing -- and if they're
saying it's going to take six months to do a mediation, I'll
file something with the Supreme Court that says that I don't
want a mediation. I'll do it --

THE COURT: I think the mediation would be helpful
for all the parties in this case. But that's a different
issue.

MR. POLSENBERG: And I agree. And we've talked
about doing a mediation, but I'm willing to do this appeal on

an expedited basis, because I don't think it's an
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extraordinary issue. I think we can get this one done in the
Court of Appeals in a year.

MR. SHEEHAN: It's going to take at least two years,
Your Honor. We've got Mr. Polsenberg on that side. We're
going to have to bring in people. This is going to be hotly
contested. There's going to be extensions. I've never done
an appeal that hasn't been two years lately.

But anways, so we've got --

THE COURT: 1TI've never done one that was only two
years.

MR. SHEEHAN: Yeah. Exactly. So, you know, I've
got -- the items are on page 2, the five items. The loss of
rent is $1,208,620. I've got an affidavit from Matt Bare to
support that number. Matt Bear is the number one real estate
agent in town for this space. This is unbelievably great
space, upstairs overlooking the Strip. And that's a
conservative number. We didn't even count the patio when we
did that. There's a 2,500-square-foot patio. We didn't even
count that in there. You've got attorneys' fees to date a
hundred fifty, you've got attorneys' fees for the appeal
100,000. That's conservative. You've got the percentage
rent. They're not going to pay the percentage rent if they
lose, so we're going to lose that $200,000. The total number
comes to $2,138,620. If we don't get that now, we'll never

see it. Rose LLC has nothing. Under the law we're entitled

001032
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to a bond in that amount if the stay isn't granted, which --

THE COURT: Mr. Polsenberg, anything else?

MR. POLSENBERG: Yeah, two things. I'm so glad that
Mr. Sheehan's done millions of appeals, because then he's got
me. But I do think this is a case, and I have seen a few,
that can be done on an expedited basis. I see this as one
simple legal issue. We're going to ask to be in front of the
Court of Appeals. We don't have a valid notice of appeal now,
so we would fall under the new Rule 17. I think this -- I'm
going to move this case as quickly as possible, because I
think it is a simple issue.

The second one, Counsel also said that I didn't
answer the question. I did answer the gquestion. I understand
what the ordinary situation is. And what I'm saying is under

Nelson versus Heer I think we should have special

consideration, because I think the bond premium and the cost
of the letter of credit would be waste. And so I'm asking for
something that is a middle ground to waste as little as
possible. Thank you, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Thank you.

I'm not including the loss of use of the upstairs
space as part of the bond. I am, however, including the other
items that are delineated on page 2 of the brief. That totals
$930,000.

MR. POLSENBERG: Your Honor, can I post a bond that
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would cover one year and then at the end of one year post a
bond that would cover the next year? That would be a savings
of at least 40,000 -- or more than 40,000.

THE COURT: Well --

MR. POLSENBERG: Maybe 20,000.

THE COURT: Yeah, it wouldn't be much, Mr.
Polsenberg.

MR. POLSENBERG: Well, Your Honor, I don't know what
you make, but to me 20,000 is a lot of money. And --

THE COURT: Well, I'm not talking about what I make.
I'm talking about what I see in Business Court all the time.

MR. POLSENBERG: I understand that.

THE COURT: So the numbers that I'm currently
dealing with are lower than most of the times I deal with.
It's not that this isn't an important case for the parties
that are involved, it's just 1if you're telling me you'd rather
post a bond for $850,000 for a year and then Mr. Sheehan asks
me to increase it to nine hundred and fifty in a year, I don't
have a problem with that.

MR. SHEEHAN: The bond is at 930,000; correct?

THE COURT: Yeah. But he's asking me to reduce it
by the little bit of the stuff that is stuff that would not be
for part of the year, for the full year. So he's saying set
it at one year and then come in and -- and I've done that in

other cases.
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MR. POLSENBERG: And I've done that -- I used to do
that all the time.

MR. SHEEHAN: This is way over overcomplicating
things. Let's just set it at 930,000 and move on.

MR. POLSENBERG: It's not complicated.

THE COURT: So I'm going to set it at 850,000 for
the first year. If at the conclusion of the first year the
case has not resolved, Mr. Sheehan, and I don't think it will
be, come ask me, and I will increase it to nine fifty.

MR. SHEEHAN: Your Honor, housekeeping matters. The
judgment and the order denying motion for reconsideration, I
sent them down yesterday, the two orders.

And, Mr. Polsenberg, did you have any comments on
the judgment? I sent it over to you last week.

MR. POLSENBERG: Yeah. 1It's no good. The judgment
is no good. You can't say in a Jjudgment, judgment is entered
under the terms and conditions --

THE COURT: That's true. You've got to actually
quote from the paragraph, the last paragraph in the findings
of fact and conclusions of law --

MR, SHEEHAN: I'11 --

THE COURT: Here. I'm handing them back.

MR. POLSENBERG: Thank you, Your Honor.

MR. SHEEHAN: The order denying motion for

reconsideration was granted, obviously.

10
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THE COURT: The order denying motion for
reconsideration I'm signing, and the other one I need you to
actually quote the orders I entered in the findings of fact
and conclusions of law.

MR. SHEEHAN: Will do.

THE COURT: So that when you send up -- and that's
the document you're appealing from, yes, you can come get it
-- it will all be clear. But I signed the one, didn't sign
the other. Hopefully you will have a judgment soon, because
Polsenberg wants you to get it later so he gets under the new
rule.

MR. SHEEHAN: All right.

THE COURT: 'Bye.

MR. SHEEHAN: I will send it down this afternoon.

MR. POLSENBERG: All that matters is when I file my
notice of appeal.

THE COURT: Goodbye, Mr. Polsenberg.

MR. POLSENBERG: Thank you, Your Honor. Have a nice
holiday. Well, I'll see you tomorrow.

THE COURT: You'll see me tomorrow.

THE PROCEEDINGS CONCLUDED AT 8:59 A.M.

* kK X X %
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CERTIFICATION

I CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING IS A CORRECT TRANSCRIPT FROM THE
AUDIO-VISUAL RECORDING OF THE PROCEEDINGS IN THE ABOVE-
ENTITLED MATTER.

AFFIRMATION

I AFFIRM THAT THIS TRANSCRIPT DOES NOT CONTAIN THE SOCIAL
SECURITY OR TAX IDENTIFICATION NUMBER OF ANY PERSON OR ENTITY.

FLORENCE HOYT
Las Vegas, Nevada 89146

FLORENCE M. HOYT, TRANSCRIBER

3/15/17

DATE
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FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.
Patrick J. Sheehan (Bar No. 38123
John H. Mowbray (Bar No. 1140}
00 8. Fourth Street, Suite 1400
Las Vegas, NV 89161

Tel: (702) 692-8011

- Faxs (702) 692-8099

Email: pehoshunidiclaw.dom
Attorneys for Treasure Jsiand LLC

Electronically Filed

12/16/2016 05:30:37 PM

%;.W

CLERK OF THE COURT

BISTRICT COURTY

CLARK COUNTY, KEVADA

TREASURE ISLAND, LLC, a Nevada limited
liability company;

Plaintiff,
Vs,

ROSE, LLC, a Nevada limited Hability
company;

Defendant.

ROSE, LLC, a Nevada limited Hability
company,

Counterclaimant,
Vs,

TREASURE ISLAND, LLC, a Nevada limited
Hability company,

Counterdefendant,

CASE NGO A-ISTI9HS-B

DEPT.: Xi

MOTICE OF ENTRY OF OEBDER

001038

DENYING MOTION FOR

RECONSIDERATION

TO:  ALL PARTIES AND THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD:

YOU, AND BEACH OF YOU, WILL PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that an ORDER
DENYING MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION was entered in the above-referenced
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matter on the 147 day of December, 2016, a copy of which is attached hereto.

Diated this 16" day of December, 2016,

FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.

By /&/ Patrick I, Sheehan
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Patrick §. Sheehan (Bar No. 3812)
Jobn H. Mowbray (Bar No. 1140}
1400 Bank of America Plaza

300 South Fourth St. 14" Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89101
Attorneys for Treasure Bland, LLC
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001040

Pursuant to NRC? 5(b}, I hereby certify that | am an employee of Fennemore Craig,
P.C. and that on December 16, 2016, service of the NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORIDER
DENYING MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION was made on the following counsel of
record and/or parties by electronic transmission to all parties appearing on the electronic

service Hst in Odyssey E-File & Serve (Wizaet):

E-Gervice Master List
For {aze

Famnahe Sras Vargas

md LG, Plalatiffi{s) vs, Rose LLG, De )

rivy, PG
Contact

88 Adan Miller
An Employee of Fennemore Craig, P.C.
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FENNEMORE CRAIG, ».C. s
2§ Patrick § Shechan (Bar Mo, 38123 CLERK OF THE SOURT
John H Mowbray (Bar No, 114483

300 5, Foorth Sireet, Sutte 1400

Las YVogas, Nevada 89101

Tel (7023 692-8000
S § Fax: {TO2) 682.8099
Attorney for Ploindl, Treasure Dland

3

PN

7 PISTRICT COURY

%3

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

UL PREASURE  ISLAND, LLC, & Nevads! CASE NG. A-15-719105-B
11+ Hmdted Hability company,
DEPT. NOU X
12 Plaindift,

L300 vy, ORDER DEMYING MOTION FOR
: | RECONSIDERATION

RORE, LLC, & Nevada lmped Hability
15 b company,

Dsfandant.

=
£

ot

ROSE, LLO, 2 Wovads lmited  Hability

Lg b company,
19 Couderclatmant,
@0 § s

23 | TREASURE ISLAND, LI, o Nevads
irited Habilily company,

3 Coumterdetendant,
24 o 'Elﬁcfeiaeiaii‘;%, Ruse, LLC having filed 2 Motion for Reconsideration of the Court’s Findings
95 ¥ of Facts and Conclusions of Law, the Court having considered the papers and pleadings on file ]

28 ¥ herein and sntertained oral argument regarding the same,
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FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.
Patrick J. Sheehan (Bar No. 3812)
John H. Mowbray (Bar No. 1140)
300 S. Fourth Street, Suite 1400
Las Vegas, NV 89101

Tel.: (702) 692-8011

Fax: (702) 692-8099

Email: psheehan@fclaw.com
Attorneys for Treasure Island, LLC

DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

TREASURE ISLAND, LLC, a Nevada limited
liability company;

Plaintiff,
Vs.

ROSE, LLC, a Nevada limited liability
company;

Defendant.

ROSE, LLC, a Nevada limited liability
company,

Counterclaimant,
Vs.

TREASURE ISLLAND, LLC, a Nevada limited
liability company,

Counterdefendant.

TO: ALL PARTIES AND THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD:
YOU, AND EACH OF YOU, WILL PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that a

JUDGMENT was entered in the above-referenced matter on the 21* day of December,

001043
Electronically Filed

12/22/2016 02:59:33 PM

A b e

CLERK OF THE COURT

CASE NO.: A-15-719105-B

DEPT.: XI

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF JUDGMENT
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2016, a copy of which is attached hereto.

Dated this 22" day of December, 2016.
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FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.

By:_/s/ Patrick J. Sheehan
Patrick J. Sheehan (Bar No. 3812)
John H. Mowbray (Bar No. 1140)
1400 Bank of America Plaza
300 South Fourth St. 14® Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89101
Attorneys for Treasure Island, LLC
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I hereby certify that I am an employee of Fennemore Craig,

P.C. and that on December 22, 2016, service of the NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER

DENYING MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION was made on the following counsel of
record and/or parties by electronic transmission to all parties appearing on the electronic
service list in Odyssey E-File & Serve (Wiznet):

E-Service Master List

For Case

null - Treasure Island LLC, Plaintiff(s) vs. Rose LLC, Defendant(s)

Fennemore Craig Jones Vargas
Contact ;
Patrick J. Sheehan

Email

psheehan@fclaw.com

Fennemore Craig, P.C.
Contact
Adam Miller
John H. Mowbray

Email

amiller@fclaw.com

imowbray@fclaw.com

Lewis Roca Rothgerber Christie
Contact
Gabriela Mercado

_ Email -
 gmercado@Irrc.com

Lewis Roca Rothgerber Christie LLP
Contact
Abraham G. Smith
Dan Polsenberg
Jessie Helm
Joel Henriod

_ Email ‘
_asmith@irrc.com
dpolsenberg@lrrc.com
jhelm@Irrc.com
ihenriod@irrc.com

Shumway Van
Contact
Brent ‘
Rebekah Griffin
Sam Marshall

Email

_brent@shumwayvan.com

rebekah@shumwayvan.com

_samuel@shumwayvan.com

/s/ Adam Miller

An Employee of Fennemore Craig, P.C.
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Electronically Filed
12/21/2016 03:29:02 PM

JUBG CZ%%;‘twéih*yuww
FEMNEMORE CRANG, F.O.

Patrick J. 8keehan (Bar No. 3812) CLERK OF THE COURT
John H. Mowbray (Bar No, 1140)

300 8. Fourth Street, Suite 1400

Las Vegas, Nevada 88161

Tel, {702) 692-8000

Fax: (702} 692-8099

DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADBA

TREASURE ISLAND, LLC, a Nevada! CASENO. A-15-719105-B
Hmited Hability cormpany, f
DEPT. NOL X

Plaintifyf,
V3, JUBGMENT

ROSE, LIC, a Nevada limited Habily |
company, :

Defendant,

ROSE, LLLC, o Nevada lHmited Hability
COMpPany,

Counterslaimant,

TREASURE ISLAND, LLC, & Mevada

Counterdefendant,

This action having come on for trial before the Honorable Judge Gonzalez, presiding, and
the issues having been duly tried on Ootober & and 7, 2016 and the decision baving been duly
rendered, the Court grants declaratory judgment that Treasure Island’s lease with Rose, LLC is

terroinated. Judgment is also hereby entered for Treasurs Isisnd on Rose, LLC's counterclaims,
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The Judgment is based oo the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law previoudy sigaed by the

Cowrt,

Dated this ?@‘ __day of December, 2016,

Respeetiidly Submitied By
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f

(Bm "éc ¥§§¥’>}
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Las Vegas, NV 89101
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FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C,
Patrick I. Sheehan (Bar No. 3812)

- fohn H. Mowbray (Bar No. 1140)

300 8, Fourth Street, Suite 1400
Las Vegas, NV 89181

Tel: {702 6%2-8011

Fax: (702) 692-8(099

Email: pahochadfclawcom
Astorneys for Treasure Island, LIC

DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

TREASURE ISLAND, LLC, a Nevada limited
liability company;

Plaintitt,
Vs,
- ROSE, LLC, a Nevada limited Hability
COMpPAnYy:

Defendant,
ROSE, LLC, a Nevada lmited lhability
company,

Counterclaimant,
Vs,

TREASURE ISLAND, LLC, a Nevada limtied
lability company,

Counterdefendant,

TOr ALL PARTIES AND THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD:
YOU, AND EACH OF YOU, WILL PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that an ORDER
AND JUDGMENT GRANTING TREASURE ISLAND'S MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS

001048
Electronically Filed

01/11/2017 02:58:31 PM

%;.W

CLERK OF THE COURT

CASE NGO, A-15-7191405-B

BEPT. X3

JUDGMENT GRANTING TREASURE
ISLAND'S MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS
FEESINTHE AMOUNT QF 8126000
AGAINST ROSE LLE
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FEES IN THE AMOUNT OF $126,000 AGAINST ROSE, LLC was entered in the

- above-referenced matter on the 10™ day of Fanuary, 2017, a copy of which is attached

hereto.
Dated this 11 day of January, 2017,

FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.

001049

By: s/ Patrick J. Shechan
Patrick J. Shechan {Bar No. 3812}
Jfohn H. Mowbray (Bar No. 1140}
1400 Bank of America Plaza
300 South Fourth St, 14" Floor
Las Vegas, NV §9101
Attorneys for Treasure Island L1C
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
Pursuant to NRCP 5(b}, [ hereby certify that | am an employee of Fennemore Craig,
P.C. and that on January 11, 2016, service of the NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER AND
JUDOMENT GRANTING TREASURE ISLAND'S MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS FEES
IN THE AMOUNT OF 5126000 AGAINST ROSE, LLC was made on the following
counsel of record and/or parties by electronic transmission to all parties appearing on the
electronic service list in Odyssey E-File & Serve (Wiznet):

E-Bervice Master List
For Gasa

Eennariors Oralg Jones Vargas
Contact : Emaii

Lawis Roca Rothoerber Christis
Contact Email

Lewas Rsca Rothgerber s‘:hr;stse LL?
Contact

Shumway Yan
Contact

s/ Adam Miller
An Employee of Fennemore Craig, P.C.
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FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.
Patrick 1. Shechan (Bar No. 3812)
John H. Mowbray (Bar No. 1140)
300 8. Fourth Street, Swite 1400
Las Vegas, NV 89101

Tel.: (702)692-8011

' Fax: (702) 692-8099

Email: mbechatistiohw com
Attorneys for Treasure Inland LLC

001053

Electronically Filed

01/11/2017 02:59:28 PM

A b e

CLERK OF THE COURT

BISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

. TREASURE ISLAND, LLC, 3 MNevada limited

hability company;
Plaintiff,
VS,

ROSE, LLC, & Nevada limited Hability
COMpany;

Defendant,

CASE NO: A-18-T19165-B

BEPT.: X¥

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF FINAL

SJUBDGMENT

ROSE, LLC, a Nevada limited liability
company,

Counterclaimant,

V&,

TREASURE ISLAND, LLC, a Nevada limited

Hability company,

Counterdefendant,

TG ALL PARTIES AND THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD:

YOU, AND EACH OF YOU, WILL PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that a FINAL

JUDGMENT was entered in the above-referenced matter on the 10" day of January, 2017,
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z copy of which is attached hereto,

Dated this 11" day of January, 2017

2

FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C,

By: i/ Patrick J. Sheshuy
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Patriek §. Sheehan (Bar No. 3812y

Jobhn H. Mowbray (Bar No. 1140
L4000 Bamk of America Flaza

300 Scuth Foorth S8 14™ Floar
Las YVegas, NV 89101

2

i

Atrorneys for Tregswre Island LLC
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), | hereby certify that | am an employee of Fennemore Craig,
P.C, and that on lanvary 11, 2016, service of the NOTICE OF ENTRY OF JUDGMENT
was made on the following counsel of record and/or parties by electronic ransmission to
all parties appearing on the electronic service list in Odyssey E-File & Serve (Wiznet):

E-Service Master List
Far Case

Fennemere Craig Jones Vargas
mntae:t Email

Fenmmwa Qraﬂg, £, §.2
Contact

Lawis Roca Rothgerber Christie LLP
Contact
Abraham 3. Smith

Shumway Yan

/sl Adara Miller
An Employee of Fennemore Cratg, P.C,
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DANIEL F. POLSENBERG (SBN 2376)
JOEL D. HENRIOD (SBN 8492)

ABRAHAM G. SMITH (SBN 13,250)

LEWIS RocA ROTHGERBER CHRISTIE LLP
3993 Howard Hughes Parkway, Suite 600
Las Vegas, Nevada 89169-5996

(702) 949-8200
DPolsenberg@L.RRC.com

4 Henriod@LERU com
Avmith@LRRC .com

MICHAEL C. VAN (SBN 3876)

SAMUEL A. MARSHALL (SBN 13,718)
SHUMWAY VAN

8985 South Eastern Avenue, Suite 100
Las Vegas, Nevada 89123

(702) 478-7770
Michael@ShumwavVan.com
Samuel@sShumwayVan.com

Attorneys(/jor Defendant/Counterclaimant
Rose, LL

DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

TREASURE ISLAND, LLC, a Nevada limited
liability company,

Plaintiff,
vs.

ROSE, LLC, a Nevada limited liability
company,

Defendant.

ROSE, LLC, a Nevada limited liability
company,

Counterclaimant,
US.

TREASURE ISLAND, LLC, a Nevada limited
liability company,

Counterdefendant.

001058
Electronically Filed

01/17/2017 03:45:47 PM

A b e

CLERK OF THE COURT

Case No. A-15-719105-B
Dept. No. 11

AMENDED NOTICE OF APPEAL
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AMENDED NOTICE OF APPEAL

Please take notice that defendant/counterclaimant Rose, LLC hereby

appeals to the Supreme Court of Nevada from:

1. All judgments and orders in this case;

2. “Findings of Fact and Conclusion of Law,” filed November 7, 2016,
notice of entry of which was served electronically on November 7, 2016 (Exhibit|
A);

3. “Order Denying Motion for Reconsideration,” filed December 14,
2016, notice of entry of which was served electronically on December 16, 2016
(Exhibit B);

4, “Judgment,” filed December 21, 2016, notice of entry of which was
served electronically on December 22, 2016 (Exhibit C);

5. “Order and Judgment Granting Treasure Island’s Motion for
Attorneys Fees in the Amount of $126,000 Against Rose, LLC,” filed January
10, 2017, notice of entry of which was served electronically on January 11,
2017 (Exhibit D);

6. “Final Judgment,” filed January 10, 2017, notice of entry of which
was served electronically on January 11, 2017 (Exhibit E); and

7. All rulings and interlocutory orders made appealable by any of the

foregoing.

Dated this 17th day of January, 2017.

LEWIS ROCA ROTHGERBER CHRISTIE LLP

By /s/ Joel D. Henriod
MICHAEL C. VAN (SBN 3876) DANIEL F. POLSENBERG (SBN 2376)

JOEL D. HENRIOD (SBN 8492)
gﬁ%ﬁ%A‘é‘%ﬁRSHALL (SBN'13,718) ABRAHAM G. SMITH (SBN 13,250)
8985 South Eastern Avenue, Suite 100 3993 Howard Hughes Parkway

Suite 600
[17%82}72%2?,7%\17?3@31 89123 Las Vegas, Nevada 89169

(702) 949-8200

Attorneys for Defendant/Counterclaimant Rose, LLC

2
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FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.
Patrick J. Sheghan (Bar No. 3812}
John H. Mowbray (Bar No. 1140)
300 S. Fourth Street, Suite 1400
Las Vegas, NV 881{1

Tel: (702} 692-8011

Fax: (762) 692-8099

Email: pshechanigfvlaw.com
Attorneys for Treasure Island, LLC

BISTRICT COURY

CLARK COUNTY . NEYADA

TREASURE ISLAND, LLC, a Nevada limited
Hability company;

Plaintdf,
VS,

ROSE, LLC, a Nevada limited Hability
COmpany;

001061
Electronically Filed

11/07/2016 04:56:17 PM

A b e

CLERK OF THE COURT

CASE NGO A-15.719185-B

BEPY.: Al

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF FINBINGS OF
FACT AND CONCEUSIONS OF LAW

Defendant. v
ROSE, LLC, a Nevada Hmited Hability
company,

Counterclaimant,
v,

TREASURE ISLAND, LLC, a Nevada Hmited
Liability company,

Counterdefendant,

TO:  ALL PARTIES AND THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD:
YOU, AND EACH OF YOU, WILL PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW was enfered in the above-
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FENNEMORE CRAIG

ATTQRREY S
LAS VEQAY

referenced matter on the 7% day of November, 2016, a copy of which is attached hereto.

Dated this 7 day of November, 2016.

[

FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.

By:_/of Patrick J. Shechan

001062

Patrick J. Shechan (Bar No. 3812)
John H, Mowhray (Bar No. 1140)
1400 Bank of America Plaza

300 South Fourth 81, 14" Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89101

Artorneys for Treasure Island, LLC
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P.C. and that on November 7, 2016, service of the NOTICE OF ENTRY OF FINDINGS
OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW was made on the following counsel of record
and/or parties by electronic {ransmission to all parties appearing on the clectronic service

fist in Odyssey B-File & Serve (Wiznet):

001063

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I hereby certify that L am an emplovee of Fennemore Craig,

E-Bervice Master List
For Csse

null - Treasure Island LLC Pﬁamtsﬁig) vs. Rose LLC, Defanﬁant{s)

Fennemore Craig Jobes Yargss

Lontagt

Fennamaore Craig, PC

Contack

Shumway Van

/s/ Adam Miller
An Employee of Fennemeore Craig, P.C.

3
(%3]
H
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i Hmaib p
- Astorney for Plainiff Treaswre Island, LLC

L BOSE, LLC, a Nevada Hmited Hability compsany,

- TREASURE ISLANWD, LLL, z Nevada Hmited

001064

Ercironically Fied
HIOTI2018 11:08:24 AM

Patrick I Sheshan (NV Bar No, 3812)

John H Mowbray (Y Bae No. 14 i

FEMMEMORE CRAIG, P.C. CLERK OF THE GOURY

300 8, 4% Sereet, Suite 1400

Las, Vegas, Mevada 89101

Telephone: {702} 692-8000

Facstmilen (F02) 692-809%
Thuw.con

S

BISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

TREASURE ISLAND, LLC, a Nevada CASENQ,; A-15-7T19105-B

fimited Hability company, | DEPT. MO XXX
Plaintift, .‘

. FINDINGS OF FACT AND

CONCLURIONS OF LAW

ROSE, LLO, & Nevada Hintted liability company,

Defendant,

Counterclaimant,

&
R

falality company,

Counterclaimant.

i FIMDINGS OF FACT,

i On or about Apeil 13, 2011, Plaintiff, Treasure Island, sndeved o a Lease

Agreement {“Leass™) with Defendant, Rose, LLO ("Rose”}
20
Treasuve [sland Hotel and Casing in Las Vegas, Nevada (the "Property”™).

3. Ce of Rose’s obligations under the Lease was o tmely pay rent,

001064

2 Pursuant to the teems of the Lease, Treasure [sland leased spaee to Rose inside the

001064



G90T00

001065

1 | X ) 3
4. Per the Lease, rent came in two forme mininmurn mwonthly rent, and quarterly rent |
24 o ) '
in an smount equal 0 7% of modified grose sales,
Y
5. The Lease provided that the vent for gross sales woald be paid pursuant o a cortain
fornmla and that, within 30 days of the ond of cach quarter during the lease torm, Rose would |
1t deliver o landlord a writing setting forth the amount of tonand’s gross sales made during each
month of the preceding calendar quarter and, concurrently therewith, pay the landlord the
“ ‘ |
percentage vend die and payable for the preceding calendar quaster,
6. In August, 2017, Treasure Isfand became sware thet Bose was delinguent in
G
paying several of i contraciors,
1.4 , o
7. Pme in g concern that thin fafluee o pay construction costs could reselt o g lien |
against the Property, Treasure fsland, through s General Counsel, Brad Anthony (“Anthony™),
it Bose a foliey reminding 8 thet no Heons were permitted ander the Lease,
8. Fhis Jettor was sond in strict complianee with the Leass’s notice requirements
14 . _ g : . ) .
which stated that any notices would be sent (0 Rose at 2 certnin addvesy attention Susan Markuseh
1% 3
with a carbon copy to Operadora.’
9. Shortly alter that letter was send, Gary Dragul, Presidest of Rose ("Dragul”), valled
17 L . _ C s :
My, Anthony t0 disonss the letter that Rose received and (0 request further relief from the loan |
repayment obligation it had with Treasure Island,
i3 During that call, Dragul specifically vequested that Anthony send all future
cotrespondences dealing with the Treasure Island-Rose refationship directly and only (o him.
i1, Although Mr. Dragul lestified that s memory of the conversstion was different
in that he belicved Mr. Authony suggested that Rose designate one person from Rose whom
X 3 . ¢ g
T b Treasure Island could deal with in the future he nevertheless agreed that he did in fact tall My
24
Anthony to make all fatore communications 0 him, The Court finds that Me. Deagal did in fsct
25 v v s .
’ tell Prad Anthony to send all fulure notives to him and him alone (not Operadora or anyone lse)
28
:317 N aas
By way of & Filth Amendment 10 the leasy the notice addrasses were shanged to state that any notices (o Ross were
28 ta be sent s a coriain addrass witheut specifying sny individusl and upem\%ﬂrsa at both the original address fisted
and fo w Mismi Taw firm
2
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- 120 My Anthony's testimony regarding My, DraguP’e reguest 1o change the notlice was
o]
mch more oredible than My, Dragel’s westimony related o the tssue, For examypde, during his
depasition My, Dragul stated he did not recall any conversation with Mr. Anthony after the)
4 . ~g3ly . . . A . ., . . .1 - ‘
August 31 letter which containod the notices set forth in the lease. However, during the first day
of testimony upon examination of his own counsel he outlined what he believed occurred during |
& X '
the conversation. Then, upon guestioning from the Court he also outlined what he believed
»y
o oceurred during the covversation. Then, upon being cross-examined by Plaintiff's counsel he
&
again atated that be did pot recall any conversation taking place. Plaintiffs counsel asksd the
b2
guestion as follows:
Ak
‘ 3. LLUBin, do oyou recall g owlephone conversation that you bad with
i1 Mr. Anthony following veceipt of this lotter [the August 3, 2610 letter]?
12§ A [ M Divagut] [ do not,

12§ Transcript at page 33 Hpes 28 and also af page 34 hoes 57, This just after hus response to the

14 b Court cleardy acknowledging the conversation.  Bee pages I8 and 19, Indeed, the next letter
v 5 § between the patties references the conversation belween Mr. Anthony and Me Dragul so the
1 | comversation roust have taken place and it must of tsken place in between the August 317
. O Y e b, "'ix_v e ¢ ig'vq.\. 4y ':‘EQH’{' RN iﬁ’*f‘..‘i""«hf "E 7'}
17 & correspondence and September 197 correspondence which foilowed,
L [ The Court fuuls that the pasties agreed that apy furtber notices would be sent

1o § solely to My Dragul,
T4, O September 19, 2012, Anthony sent a letter following up on Mr. Dragul's
51 & request regarding the construction loan repayruent,
15, Mr. Anthony complied with Dragul’s request for how notice should be provided
and sent the Ietier divectly 1o Dragul and without Operadora being eavbon copled,
16, In the years that followed, Treasurs Inland sent numerous commusications to )

~m b Rose

ag b7, fn cach instance where money owed 1o Treasurs [sland was delinquent, barring

Ling Yonras ’ e ?:
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" .
one’, the communication was sent o Deagul and Operadora was not copled,
ot}
{8, In all of its communications with Treasure Isiand, Rose did not carbou copy s
3 . '
subtenant once,  Nor was any evidense prosented to show shat Rose forwarded any of the
4 :
communieations # reveived from Treasure Island to Uperadora.
5 . g i . gy
19, O Apeil 30, 2013, Ross breached the Lease when it failed @ pay the 7% gross
B . : . R
sales portion of the rent for the st quarter of 2013
7 e e
20 As avesull, on May 14, 2015, Treasure Island sent Rose a notee,
21, dy. Diengul Roge's Presidens testified that his company bad many tenants and tha
[}
if any tenant failed to pay rent when due he would begin procesdings o eviet that fonant 10 days
-
iQ \ ) N ) . e .
after said tenani defauited on his rental obligations.
1
22, Pursuant to Mr. Dragel’s instruction the Notice was sent 1o Me, Dragel and not 1o ]
12
Susan Markosch or Operadora,
13 . . e . "
23 Out of an sbundance of caubion, Mr. Avthony smailed a copy of the notize to the
14 ) s e e .
only other offiver of Rose, LLC its legal counsel, Eheabeth Gold,
15
24. Ms. Godd was the person who sigoed all of the confracts in this watter.
25 The letter advised Rose, LLC thet # was delinguent on s rent and that f bad fen |
4 .-? ) g
duvs 0 cure that delinguency or # would be o defuult.
] ‘e - e : P LA
26 Pursuait 10 the express ferms of the parties” Lease Agreement, if the overdue rent
payment was not paid within ton days of the notice, Treasure Island had the vight to terminate the
At o
parties’ lease,
27 The Court finds that Rose, LLC did in faet receive the notice and did not pay the |
full amount of everdue vent between May 14 and May
8. This nonpayment occurved desplie Rose having heen patd 5247300 from s
24 - .
suldenant for the months of January, February and March, which smount reprasents roughly the
equivalen of the rent mondes owed fo Treasure Tsland pursuant 1o Rose's lease with Treasure
2&
% Phe only exseption 1o this was a letter from Jerry Geiffia, Treasure {sland’s Ohjef Fi;‘;zmciai Orffioer, which did §
R inclusle wotice fo Operadors singe the subject of that lelter was Operadora itself not paying food charges owed {0
CERNERUTE CRALS Preasure sland,
ATTGENEVKR
Lsn ¥oras - .{,
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Isjand,

8 29, The evidence showed that Blizabeth Gold received a copy of the notive of defauls
; no later than May 15, 2015, since she called Brad Anthony on that day and requesied additional
¢ tiroe 1o pay the overdue rent, which My, Anthony said Treasure [aland would noi give Boas,

> 30, My Anthony so testified and Blizabeth Gold did not festify in the oial o dispuls
¢ this testimony. Mr, Anthony’s testimony in this regard I comoboratad by g letter which My, Gold |
! drafted on May 29 which referenced her being emailed the May 14th Notics,

¢ 31, The Court finds thar Mr. Deagul was advised of the May 14 Notice shortly after
o

M, Gold’s recnipt of the same. This is because Mr. Diragul testified he spoke with Ms, Gold
every morning and several tmes a day. Sce Ganscreipt at page 40 lines 3-9,

&

32 Although Me. Dragul testified that he personally did not veceive 8 copy of the |

12 . \ . . . . \ . . f
Notice uniil ke received a phone call from David Krouham on May 28 or 29 his testimoeny 15 not
13 X
credible,
33, In My Dragel’s deposition, he testified he belisved he was advised of the Notice
-“ l':i

on Mlay 26,

34 Although Mr, Diragat covly testified that be did not see a copy of the notice until

he returned to his of fce he was obviously told about the Notice,
Le . - \ - ; ‘ . ;
35, Plantiffs counsel asked My, Dragul i he was told about the nolics even though he
re s . . re v Y Gt . : v im oo
did not see the notice and he festified, “T don’t remember,” See transceript at page 49 linea 17-15.
36, The Court belioves if is clesr the Mr. Dragul was advised of the Notice by May {3
¥ and certainly woll befors May 28,
| 37. In addition to Rose receiving the notice through Ms, Gold, the evidence showed
23 P ¥ o PR \ fehe . o ; Agege syovirved wvevh ervizion? algo wasg aware of
that Ms, Markusch (the person wentioned usder the original notice pravision) also was aware ©
the notlce since she sond a partial payment for the outstanding rent due shortly alter the May 14
notics was received,
26 - N ¥ H iy k Lod T4 : oyt 1 . i
38, Rose, LLO had s own seblease with an emity called Sefior Frogs Las Vegss, LLO
27 :
{“Sedor Frogas™),
28
FRENNEMOHE CRALS

K ULNEYR

Lot VAl
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i " . L s . ;
' 39, Sefior Frogs 19 g subsidiary of Operadora,
2 .
, 443, Pursuant to an express provision in the sublenase between Rose and Sefior Frogs,
- Rose had a duty to provide a copy of any defhulf notices i recotved from Treasurs Istand fo Seflor |
3
Frogs/Operadora,
i
41, Rose never sent & copy of the May 14th default notive {0 Ssiior Froge/Operadora,
42, On May 24, Treaswre Island terminated s leass with Rose vie 5 letier sent by its
7 N
cognael, Brenoch Wirthiin,
B
43, Following recoipt of this Notlee of Termiuation Rose attempted {o pay the o,
[a)
:J * o, L y t < . »
which My, Dreagad admitted was overdue sinoe 8 was due on April agh
10 i . v . .
44, However, Treasure fsfand had already tenminated the loase and this action secking
it , Ca .
declaratory relief by both parties began,
- :
45, Upon finding owl obout Treasure Island’s termination of Rose’s lease, Sefior|
13 | , e - |
Frogs/Operadora hired connsel from Flonids to contaet Treasure [sland,
46, Said counsel did contact Treavare lsland (through it counssl},
47 Fhat communication  was memorialized In an email setting forth Ssfior {
1.8 ]
Froge/Operadora’s position af the e,
17 . v g : D e e
48, The ematl dai‘ed June 3, 2015, does not mention the fagt that Seftor Frogs would |
18 . . - - |
have paid any overdue ameounts owed by Rose to Treasure Island.
19 N . Cy ‘
48, The testimony showed that Sefior Frogs had slready poid Rose approimately
20 e " e . g . -
$247,500 for the three months involved in the rent delinguency by Rose-Tanuary, February and
21 - .
March, 2015,
50, The email states
23
oo This emal will confiwo ouwr
a4 E\, Rase, vi,,,{,g(.‘. md U?X’:B“%d{)‘;ﬂ
25
affcted hv @ dduuit bv {ﬁ&, LLL as the pnme ieimm
37
As we further discusse :d, Rose, LLO i disputing the default hawy
22 confirmmesl with me !m? vour client does pot plan on lsking qzay ﬂ\raos‘
F NNl
AT
Lo YAy (S
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Ny
3
4 ! '
Thanks again for vour assistance, Nﬁ.}; copy e on any further
5 correspondence. My contact information is below.”
51 Following this emal Seflor Frogs did not intervene in this case aud is not a party
to this getion snd thus s sights are not subject o this action.
B
g i CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
16 i The cowt finds that the Jease betwoen Rese and Troasure Island has been |

11 @ terminated,

2, Rose's argument that the ermination was not proper becaunse the Mayv 14 default
1% u )
notice serd (o Rose was not soot 10 the altention of Susan Markusch s withoot merlt for e
followiag regsons any one of which would be sufficient:
15
18 A The parties orally modificd the leass when Me. UDragul told Mr. Anthony to sond
5 all future correspendence (o bim and him alone sometime between August 31 and
1B September I8, 2012
G b “IPlarties W a writlen confravt who agree (o new terms may orally modify the contract.”
1¢ LI i
o i Jengen v, Jensen, 104 Nev, 95, 98 (Nev. 19838} intemal citations omitted). “Moreavsr,
a1 parties’ consent to modification can be implicd from conduct constateny with the assorted
a9 modification” & “Parel evidence can be admitted o show an oral agreement moditying
2 a conteact,” A citing Sifver Doller Club v Cosgriff Meon Cp, B0 New, 108, 110, 339
agq § PoRd 923, 924 (19643 This is the case despiie a provision stating that the contract can
o only be modified in writing:
28 Parties may changs, add to, and toislly conlroel what they
dich in the past. They are wholly vnable by any contractus]
27 setion in the presant, © lmit or control what they may
28 wish to do contractually n the future. Hven whers they
- include in the wrilten contract an expross provisios that ®
FEMNEMUTE CRALE

ATYRRN O

o
i
H
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pan only be modified or discharges by a subseguent
agreoment in writing, nevertheless  thetr  lader oral
agreement o modify or discharge thelr writlen contract is
both provabie and effective to do so,

Sifver Doller Club v, Cosgriff Neon Co, 89 Nev, 108, 111, 38% P24 823, 934 (1964}

clting Simpson on Contracts § 63, at 228 (smphasig added).

A, Under the doctrine of estoppel. Tor prevas! on an argument of estoppel, the party

asserting the defense must prove Teur elemenis:

i The party o be egtopped must be apprised of the true facty;
2. He must intend that his conduct shall be acited upon, or

migst 50 act that the party asserting estoppel has o vight
believe i was so infended.

3, The party asserting the estoppel must be ignorant of the
true state of facts;
4. He st have selied on hig detriment on the condhot of the

party to be eatopped.  In addition sllence can raise an
estuppel quite as effectively as can words. Tariane v, Nev.
Stafe Bank, 121 Nev, 207, 223, 112 P3d 1658, 1062
(2003},

Here, Boge was wware of Treasure Island’s decision not {o send manerous notices to the
attention of Susan Markosch after Mr., Dragul had instructed Mr. Anthony to send all
notices to his altention, Thus, Rose was aware that all fulure notices after Avgust 31,
2012 were being sent to Mr, Dragul and not Ma, Markusch., Simiiarly, when Mr, Dragud
asked M. Anthony to send all Sxure notices to his atiention he obvicusly intended that
his conduct would be acted upon by Anthony, Mext, Treasure Island was clearly ignorant
to any change in direction by Rose to change the person who the notive needed o be sent
to from Mr. Dragul book © Ms. Markosch sinee the evidence showed Dragul never
changed his direction to have all notices sent to his altention and his atiention alone.

Finally, Treasure Island met the last cloment since i relied 10 itg detriment by sending the

notice to the attention Mr. Dragul instead of Mas. Markusch,

001071
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Estoppel is also applivable since the evidence showed that numerous nolices were sent |
the attention of M. Dragud and not Ms, Markuosch afler the August 31, 2012 lotter and
netther Dragul or Rose objected, See also, Cheger, e v Plainters and Decorators, B
4 Ny e e . i e - T
ey, 609, 614, 653 P24 996, 908-80 (1982 (“This vourt has noted that the silence cun
ratse in estoppe! quite as etiectively as cap words™); Goddsieln v Havma, 97 Nev, 388,
5 e L vy k3
562 {(Nev, 1921} (ntornal oitations omitled) (Thus, "a person remaining silent when
ought, in the exoese of good fhith, fo have spoken, will pot be allowed fo speak when he
pught 1n the exercise of good falth, romain silent.™)
9
10 C. The Court finds that as a result of the conversation between Mr. Dragul and My,
11 Anthony, Rose waived its right to claim the notice should have been sent to the allention
1ol of Ms, Markusch instead of My, Dragal, His conduct in requesting that any future notices
13 be sent to b and him slone was wn imteational relinguishment of any requirement on
14 Treasure Island’s part to sewd the notive to attention of Ms, Markusch. In addition, the
45 failure (o raise any issues concerning the subsequent notices, which were all sent to the
16 attention of Mr. Dragul and not Ms. Markusch evidence of inteation © walve the nght
1°7 and thos a walver is implicd from said conduct, Mahbas v, MOGM Grand Hotels, Ine, 100
18 Moy, 393, 596, 691 P2.d 421, 42324 (1944). See also, Hovas v, Aifantic fns. Ca, 367
10 MNev, 556, S88 (Nev. 1980} (internal citations omitted), (The intent of walver may be
gy sxpressed or implied from the clroumstances.}
231 . , ) . .
£, Rose's olabm is also without merit since i recsived actual wotice and Ms,
<P
hsrkusch berseld recelved notice. In Stonchenge Land Ca. v Bewzer Homey Invesiments,
LLC 893 NE 2.4 835, 863 (Obio o App. 2008} the count held that, “Where there is
evidence of aciual notics, # technical deviation from s contractusl notice reguirement will
o
15 ; o,
e bar the action for breach of contract brought ageingt  party that had actual notice.”
::"6 , o o BV B 223y RI2
See elso, ex, Polizzotio v, Ddgosiso, 128 8o, 534, 536 (La 1930} ("[Miere
' informalities do not violate netice o long as they do nol mislead, and give the necessary
28
FLupEMBRE TRA0
A CLaRHEY L
4r VLUAL : S} “
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wformation to the proper party.”); Bd of Comm'rs v Turner Mavine Bulk fsc., 629 Su.
2¢ 1278, 1283 (La. O App. 1993 (“Where adequate notice 15 in fact given and ifs
receipt {8 not contested, techidoalitios of form may be overlooked™) In this case if

clear Hose raceived achual notice and thus suffered no harm,

k. Treasure Island substantially complhied with auy nolice obligations o Rose, In
Haordy Cos v, SNMARE, LLC, 126 MWev. 528, 536 (Nev, 2010} the count found that
substantial compliznee with potice provisions 15 mot when the owner has actual
knowledge and is not prejudived.  In this case it was clear Rose had actual knowiedge of
the nottee and the opporfumily to curs the default during the fen-day nolice period, This

provides the fifth reason why Rose’s srgument that the notice to i was ineffoctive has no

merit,

3. Rose may not mise Tressure Island’s fatlure 1o carbon copy Operadora as 3
defense given the circumstances in this case,

A Rose cannot ralse any clabms regarding Treasure Island’s fallure 1o notice Seffor

Frogs since that claim belongs to Seffor Frogs. Sefior Frogs is not a party to this case,
Instead, the fssue only involves whether or aot Treasure Island’s termination of the Rose
Lease was effective. Arny notice obligations o Sefior Frogs were a separaie obligation
that Treasure Island had lo Sefior Frogs sud that is not an issue that could be ratsed by
Bose pursuant fo established law, Fiarce v Ceasry g, 421 N, 2d 1252 {App. 0t
Muse, 19813 (Notice to the insured and notice to the montgages have disorele purposes, :
however, and it s difficult to see how, as to the party who receives nolice, & failure o
give notes o the other, can be anyihing but merely formal. . . This quality of separais
obligstions has been noted particularly, where, as in the wnstant case, the insurance pulicy
conlains a so-called ‘standard morigage clause” (Cliations omitted.} Under that clause

“the result has beert that the Courts have held that the agreement of the company with the

morigages being separate and divisible from that with the mongager, . ) Sex @su, 2.8,

- 14
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* Fitegood v Am, States My, Co,, 638 NE2d 1193, 1195 (U App, Cr 19943 (TP Hainiit]
: who adimittedly received notice and failed o pay the promivm, sveks 1o vaid defondant's
: purported canceliation based on the fortuitons fact that defendant is woable o establish
* that 1 notified the mortgages. We agree . .. that this wouold result In an “anjustified
> windfall” to the nsured.”y; Hradiey v, dssoes. Dise, Corp., 58 3o, 24 857, 859 (Fla, 1952y
® {finding that a defect in the potice’s content did not fnvalidate the netice whers the defect
7 was relevant only © g thivd party) of 8ryoe v 81 Paul Five & Marine Ins. Co,, TR3 P24
s 246, 247 {Ariz. App. 1RE9) (“Appeliee's failure to give timely sotive of the cancellation
? o the morigages fas vequred by statule] had no effect on the proper notice of
+0 cancellation given appeliont by the prembun finance company”), Allssate s, Coo v
- MeCroe, 384 B E.Zd 1, 2 (N.C. 1988} &'Only defective notiflcation to the insured renders
H cancellation of the policy ineffoctive and exiends the Hability of the jnsurer.”).
13
14 g, Even if Rose could rgige the issue of Treasure Toland’s failure o notics Sefioy
15 Froge/Operadora 1t is estopped from doing 80, Dragul wold Anthony o send any defaul
18 noticss 1o him and nol anvone else. As a resull, when Anthony sert the notices (o Dragnl
$ and not anvone else Rose cannot argue that said notice was defective pursusnt o the
18 estoppel law and roasons cited above.
13 - . o
' C. Rose waived any claims for the same reasons also, Simitarly, Dyagal’s insistence
0 that any nottees be sent 1o him and him alone constitutes & waiver of any argumont that
% Treasurs Istand showld have sent the notice to SeBor Froge/Operadors,
=3 i, Rose’s failure to send the notice to Sefior Frogs under its own obligation |
s g preciudes Rose from alleging that the notice was ineffechive since Sefor Frogs was not )
55 carhon copied. This is true under the doctrine of materiality. I Roge felt that Treasure
38 Ialand's obligation to send the notice of defanlt to Seflor Frogs was a material term of iy
50 {as opposed o Seffor Frogs) contractual rights with §wa\um Igtand then i clesrly would
55 have sent the notice on to Sefior Frogs pursuant to its own contractunl obligation, Rose
s JFN{ J‘Fk"}\lfr
- 1%
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! not sending the notice 1o Sefior Frogs pursuant o its own contracturl obligations shows |
- that although the noetice obligation from Treasure Bland (o Seflor Frogs might have besn
? materiad to Sefor Frogs, Rose did not beliove 1t was material to it since i fatded to send
: o the notice (o Seftor Frogs pursuant (o ils own obligations,
S
G i, The unclean hands doctrine also applies. First, since Rose recaived the rent from
o its subtenant ond did not tur those monies over to Treasure Tifand. The facts were clear
g | that the subtenant Uperadora wounld pay Rose B52,508 per month nnder the sublease and
o Rose woudd in offect ke those smne wondes and pay those over o the landlond,
10 Altbough the subtenani Seffor Frogs paid Rose $247500 for Januavy, Febresry and
11 March of 2015 Rose did not teke thoese monies and pay the Jandiovd Treasers fslfand. I
15 cannoi now complain that Treasure Island’s fuilure o notice Sefior Frogs somshow
13 excuses s now-performance under these ciroumstinces, Similarly, the unclean hands
14 | doctring prevents Rose from arguing that Treaswe Island’s fatlure 1o carbon copy
15§ Operadors on the May 14" Notice exeuses Rose's non-performance since it had the same
18 obligation and failed 1o do a0, Again Rose had clear contractial obligations 1o send any
17 defanlt notlees it revelved 0 Sefior Frogs. The evidence is olear that Rose never seut any
158 notices 1 received from Trease Island to Sefior Frogs inchuding the May 14" Notice.
19 Therefore i cannot now allege that §§ is sonehow excused for ity non-performance under
ag iy contract with Treasure Island because Treasure Island did not carbon copy Operadora,
ehd
' The unclean hands docirine generaily bars a party from receiving equitable relief |
28 , ) .
because of that party’s own ineguitable conduct, It precindes a party from atiaining an
& squitable remedy when that party’s connection with the subject-matter or fransaction ju
o tirigation has been unconsclentious, unjnst, or marked by the want of good faith, Pork v
s Fark, 126 Nev, 745 (2014) Mthe District Court found a connection between Appellant’s
28 mizsconduct, breach of conteact, and cause of action for unjust envichment, ... substantial
<7 evidence supports the District Cowrt's decision 0 bar Appellant’s urjust envichment
28
FENUEMORE 8418
N 1z
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* claim under the unclean hands dectring.”™), While unelean hands is generally regarded as

‘ ann argument that soands in egquity, the Ninth Cireudt has recogoized that “{tihe voclenn

§ hands dostrine applics not ondy (o eguifable claims, bul also 10 Jogad ones.” Adler v Fed

+ Ropublic of Nigesia, 219 E.34 869 (0 Cir, 2000% Here Rose’s failurs to pay the vent o

§ begin with aller being paid the swne by 1y subtenant coupled with its ingistence that

¢ Treasure Island not provide Operadora notice, and, perhaps most imporiantly, filing to

7 srovide Operadors the defankt notice itself] dospite U specific contractusl obligation to

® do s, cansed all the havm o socur. I notics 1o Operadora was 50 important (o Roge, i

¥ should have sent the notiee 1o Operadors tizelfl It follows logleally that since Operadora
20 had already paid Rose the rent necessary o cover the guarterty rent that was dus, Rose
11 did not want Oporadorg 1o know that Rose had not paid the rent o Treasue Ishand. In
e any cvent, pursuant {o the unclean hands doctrine, Rose is provented from relying upon
13 . . .

the lack of netics to Operadors to exeuse s default since Hs own actions were marked by
L the want of geod faith. It wouold by wyust to allow # to use Treasure Tadand’s fadlere to
e eopy Seffor Frogs to excuse iis novepayment of rent under the clrowmstances of this case.
e 4. Based on the foregoing, the court concludes that Treasuwe Island’s wrminationy of
. Fose, LLO s toase was effective and therefore, the ease is of no further foree and effect,
g 0 5. The Court also denies Defendant’s countorciains for the reasons listed above, In |
s 1 oadditien, Treasurc Island has accopted the rent and thus Rose's claim thal Treaswre Island
51§ breached the lease by falling to scoept the rent is without menit. Indeed, the Court is unaware of
5o §oany claim that a tenast can make for the failure ot the landlord io accopt rent. At all times
55 § Treasure Island aflowed Rose to continue to lease the space ponding the owtcome of this
5g b litigation and Treaswre Istand’s fallure to accept the ront for a fow months pending the Cowt’s
on & decision on whether the acceptance of the ront would nol act as a watver of Treasurs Island’s
2g | right to terminate this lease is not an actual breack
27
28
- 12 -
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CERTIHICATE (¥ SERYV

o

vee of Fennemore Cralg, P.C.

-

Purseant to NROCP 3b), | hereby cortily that I am an smplo

and that on Movemsber ;}9'” L 2016, sepvice of the FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS

N

OF LAW was made on the following counsel of record and/or pavties by clectronin transmission)

to all parties appearing on the olectronic service Hat in Odyssey E-File & Serve (Wianety:

E-Servive Master Ligd
For Case
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FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.
Patrick J. Sheehan (Bar No. 38123
John H. Mowbray (Bar No. 1140}
00 8. Fourth Street, Suite 1400
Las Vegas, NV 89161

Tel: (702) 692-8011

- Faxs (702) 692-8099

Email: pehoshunidiclaw.dom
Attorneys for Treasure Jsiand LLC

Electronically Filed

12/16/2016 05:30:37 PM

%;.W

CLERK OF THE COURT

BISTRICT COURTY

CLARK COUNTY, KEVADA

TREASURE ISLAND, LLC, a Nevada limited
liability company;

Plaintiff,
Vs,

ROSE, LLC, a Nevada limited Hability
company;

Defendant.

ROSE, LLC, a Nevada limited Hability
company,

Counterclaimant,
Vs,

TREASURE ISLAND, LLC, a Nevada limited
Hability company,

Counterdefendant,

CASE NGO A-ISTI9HS-B

DEPT.: Xi

MOTICE OF ENTRY OF OEBDER

001080

DENYING MOTION FOR

RECONSIDERATION

TO:  ALL PARTIES AND THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD:

YOU, AND BEACH OF YOU, WILL PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that an ORDER
DENYING MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION was entered in the above-referenced

001080

001080



T80TO0

0D

10
13
i2
i3
i4
is

i6

27

28
FENNEMORE CRALG
Ry

matter on the 147 day of December, 2016, a copy of which is attached hereto.

Diated this 16" day of December, 2016,

FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.

By /&/ Patrick I, Sheehan

001081

Patrick §. Sheehan (Bar No. 3812)
Jobn H. Mowbray (Bar No. 1140}
1400 Bank of America Plaza

300 South Fourth St. 14" Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89101
Attorneys for Treasure Bland, LLC
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

001082

Pursuant to NRC? 5(b}, I hereby certify that | am an employee of Fennemore Craig,
P.C. and that on December 16, 2016, service of the NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORIDER
DENYING MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION was made on the following counsel of
record and/or parties by electronic transmission to all parties appearing on the electronic

service Hst in Odyssey E-File & Serve (Wizaet):

E-Gervice Master List
For {aze

Famnahe Sras Vargas

md LG, Plalatiffi{s) vs, Rose LLG, De )

rivy, PG
Contact

88 Adan Miller
An Employee of Fennemore Craig, P.C.
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Elecironicsily Filed
12H 42518 031801 PM

L i GRDBE

FENNEMORE CRAIG, ».C. s
2§ Patrick § Shechan (Bar Mo, 38123 CLERK OF THE SOURT
John H Mowbray (Bar No, 114483

300 5, Foorth Sireet, Sutte 1400

Las YVogas, Nevada 89101

Tel (7023 692-8000
S § Fax: {TO2) 682.8099
Attorney for Ploindl, Treasure Dland

3

PN

7 PISTRICT COURY

%3

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

UL PREASURE  ISLAND, LLC, & Nevads! CASE NG. A-15-719105-B
11+ Hmdted Hability company,
DEPT. NOU X
12 Plaindift,

L300 vy, ORDER DEMYING MOTION FOR
: | RECONSIDERATION

RORE, LLC, & Nevada lmped Hability
15 b company,

Dsfandant.

=
£

ot

ROSE, LLO, 2 Wovads lmited  Hability

Lg b company,
19 Couderclatmant,
@0 § s

23 | TREASURE ISLAND, LI, o Nevads
irited Habilily company,

3 Coumterdetendant,
24 o 'Elﬁcfeiaeiaii‘;%, Ruse, LLC having filed 2 Motion for Reconsideration of the Court’s Findings
95 ¥ of Facts and Conclusions of Law, the Court having considered the papers and pleadings on file ]

28 ¥ herein and sntertained oral argument regarding the same,
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FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.
Patrick J. Sheehan (Bar No. 3812)
John H. Mowbray (Bar No. 1140)
300 S. Fourth Street, Suite 1400
Las Vegas, NV 89101

Tel.: (702) 692-8011

Fax: (702) 692-8099

Email: psheehan@fclaw.com
Attorneys for Treasure Island, LLC

DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

TREASURE ISLAND, LLC, a Nevada limited
liability company;

Plaintiff,
Vs.

ROSE, LLC, a Nevada limited liability
company;

Defendant.

ROSE, LLC, a Nevada limited liability
company,

Counterclaimant,
Vs.

TREASURE ISLLAND, LLC, a Nevada limited
liability company,

Counterdefendant.

TO: ALL PARTIES AND THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD:
YOU, AND EACH OF YOU, WILL PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that a

JUDGMENT was entered in the above-referenced matter on the 21* day of December,

001086

Electronically Filed

12/22/2016 02:59:33 PM

A b e

CLERK OF THE COURT

CASE NO.: A-15-719105-B

DEPT.: XI

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF JUDGMENT
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FENNEMORE CRAIG

ATTORNEYS
LAS VEGAS

2016, a copy of which is attached hereto.

Dated this 22" day of December, 2016.

001087

FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.

By:_/s/ Patrick J. Sheehan

Patrick J. Sheehan (Bar No. 3812)
John H. Mowbray (Bar No. 1140)
1400 Bank of America Plaza

300 South Fourth St. 14® Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89101

Attorneys for Treasure Island, LLC
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FENNEMORE CRAIG
ATTORNEYS
Las VEGAS

001088

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I hereby certify that I am an employee of Fennemore Craig,

P.C. and that on December 22, 2016, service of the NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER

DENYING MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION was made on the following counsel of
record and/or parties by electronic transmission to all parties appearing on the electronic
service list in Odyssey E-File & Serve (Wiznet):

E-Service Master List

For Case

null - Treasure Island LLC, Plaintiff(s) vs. Rose LLC, Defendant(s)

Fennemore Craig Jones Vargas
Contact ;
Patrick J. Sheehan

Email

psheehan@fclaw.com

Fennemore Craig, P.C.
Contact
Adam Miller
John H. Mowbray

Email

amiller@fclaw.com

imowbray@fclaw.com

Lewis Roca Rothgerber Christie
Contact
Gabriela Mercado

_ Email -
 gmercado@Irrc.com

Lewis Roca Rothgerber Christie LLP
Contact
Abraham G. Smith
Dan Polsenberg
Jessie Helm
Joel Henriod

_ Email ‘
_asmith@irrc.com
dpolsenberg@lrrc.com
jhelm@Irrc.com
ihenriod@irrc.com

Shumway Van
Contact
Brent ‘
Rebekah Griffin
Sam Marshall

Email

_brent@shumwayvan.com

rebekah@shumwayvan.com

_samuel@shumwayvan.com

/s/ Adam Miller

An Employee of Fennemore Craig, P.C.
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001089

Electronically Filed
12/21/2016 03:29:02 PM

JUBG % 4 Sl
FEMNEMORE CRANG, F.O.

Patrick J. 8keehan (Bar No. 3812) CLERK OF THE COURT
John H. Mowbray (Bar No, 1140)

300 8. Fourth Street, Suite 1400

Las Vegas, Nevada 88161

Tel, {702) 692-8000

Fax: (702} 692-8099

DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADBA

TREASURE ISLAND, LLC, a Nevada! CASENO. A-15-719105-B
Hmited Hability cormpany, f
DEPT. NOL X

Plaintifyf,
V3, JUBGMENT

ROSE, LIC, a Nevada limited Habily |
company, '

Defendant,

ROSE, LLLC, o Nevada lHmited Hability
COMpPany,

Counterslaimant,

TREASURE ISLAND, LLC, & Mevada

Counterdefendant,

This action having come on for trial before the Honorable Judge Gonzalez, presiding, and
the issues having been duly tried on Ootober & and 7, 2016 and the decision baving been duly
rendered, the Court grants declaratory judgment that Treasure Island’s lease with Rose, LLC is

terroinated. Judgment is also hereby entered for Treasurs Isisnd on Rose, LLC's counterclaims,

001089
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PENNES ORE TRANG

The Judgment is based oo the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law previoudy sigaed by the

Cowrt,

Dated this ?@‘ __day of December, 2016,

Respeetiidly Submitied By

é{?w%&\i{ms« R ‘\?fz P {;
f

(Bm "éc ¥§§¥’>}
__{}s i No. 1140)

'%GU Sauf}i i\ﬁmﬁh S, M“ F imz
Las Vegas, NV 89101
Attornsys for Plaintife/Courderdefencsmts
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FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C,
Patrick I. Sheehan (Bar No. 3812)

- fohn H. Mowbray (Bar No. 1140)

300 8, Fourth Street, Suite 1400
Las Vegas, NV 89181

Tel: {702 6%2-8011

Fax: (702) 692-8(099

Email: pahochadfclawcom
Astorneys for Treasure Island, LIC

DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

TREASURE ISLAND, LLC, a Nevada limited
liability company;

Plaintitt,
Vs,
- ROSE, LLC, a Nevada limited Hability
COMpPAnYy:

Defendant,
ROSE, LLC, a Nevada lmited lhability
company,

Counterclaimant,
Vs,

TREASURE ISLAND, LLC, a Nevada limtied
lability company,

Counterdefendant,

TOr ALL PARTIES AND THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD:
YOU, AND EACH OF YOU, WILL PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that an ORDER
AND JUDGMENT GRANTING TREASURE ISLAND'S MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS

001092
Electronically Filed

01/11/2017 02:58:31 PM

%;.W

CLERK OF THE COURT

CASE NGO, A-15-7191405-B

BEPT. X3

JUDGMENT GRANTING TREASURE
ISLAND'S MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS
FEESINTHE AMOUNT QF 8126000
AGAINST ROSE LLE
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FEES IN THE AMOUNT OF $126,000 AGAINST ROSE, LLC was entered in the

- above-referenced matter on the 10™ day of Fanuary, 2017, a copy of which is attached

hereto.
Dated this 11 day of January, 2017,

FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.

001093

By: s/ Patrick J. Shechan
Patrick J. Shechan {Bar No. 3812}
Jfohn H. Mowbray (Bar No. 1140}
1400 Bank of America Plaza
300 South Fourth St, 14" Floor
Las Vegas, NV §9101
Attorneys for Treasure Island L1C
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001094

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
Pursuant to NRCP 5(b}, [ hereby certify that | am an employee of Fennemore Craig,
P.C. and that on January 11, 2016, service of the NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER AND
JUDOMENT GRANTING TREASURE ISLAND'S MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS FEES
IN THE AMOUNT OF 5126000 AGAINST ROSE, LLC was made on the following
counsel of record and/or parties by electronic transmission to all parties appearing on the
electronic service list in Odyssey E-File & Serve (Wiznet):

E-Bervice Master List
For Gasa

Eennariors Oralg Jones Vargas
Contact : Emaii

Lawis Roca Rothoerber Christis
Contact Email

Lewas Rsca Rothgerber s‘:hr;stse LL?
Contact

Shumway Yan
Contact

s/ Adam Miller
An Employee of Fennemore Craig, P.C.
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FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.
Patrick 1. Shechan (Bar No. 3812)
John H. Mowbray (Bar No. 1140)
300 8. Fourth Street, Swite 1400
Las Vegas, NV 89101

Tel.: (702)692-8011

' Fax: (702) 692-8099

Email: mbechatistiohw com
Attorneys for Treasure Inland LLC

001098

Electronically Filed

01/11/2017 02:59:28 PM

A b e

CLERK OF THE COURT

BISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

. TREASURE ISLAND, LLC, 3 MNevada limited

hability company;
Plaintiff,
VS,

ROSE, LLC, & Nevada limited Hability
COMpany;

Defendant,

CASE NO: A-18-T19165-B

BEPT.: X¥

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF FINAL

SJUBDGMENT

ROSE, LLC, a Nevada limited liability
company,

Counterclaimant,

V&,

TREASURE ISLAND, LLC, a Nevada limited

Hability company,

Counterdefendant,

TG ALL PARTIES AND THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD:

YOU, AND EACH OF YOU, WILL PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that a FINAL

JUDGMENT was entered in the above-referenced matter on the 10" day of January, 2017,

001098
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z copy of which is attached hereto,

Dated this 11" day of January, 2017

2

FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C,

By: i/ Patrick J. Sheshuy

001099

Patriek §. Sheehan (Bar No. 3812y

Jobhn H. Mowbray (Bar No. 1140
L4000 Bamk of America Flaza

300 Scuth Foorth S8 14™ Floar
Las YVegas, NV 89101

2

i

Atrorneys for Tregswre Island LLC
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), | hereby certify that | am an employee of Fennemore Craig,
P.C, and that on lanvary 11, 2016, service of the NOTICE OF ENTRY OF JUDGMENT
was made on the following counsel of record and/or parties by electronic ransmission to
all parties appearing on the electronic service list in Odyssey E-File & Serve (Wiznet):

E-Service Master List
Far Case

Fennemere Craig Jones Vargas
mntae:t Email

Fenmmwa Qraﬂg, £, §.2
Contact

Lawis Roca Rothgerber Christie LLP
Contact
Abraham 3. Smith

Shumway Yan

/sl Adara Miller
An Employee of Fennemore Cratg, P.C,
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00110

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the 17th day of January, 2017, I served the
foregoing “Amended Notice of Appeal” on counsel by the Court’s electronic filing

system and by courtesy email to the persons and addresses listed below:

PATRICK J. SHEEHAN

JOHN H. MOWBRAY

FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.

300 South Fourth Street, Suite 1400
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
PSheehan@FCLaw.com
JMowbray@¥CLaw.com

/s/ Jessie M. Helm
An Employee of Lewis Roca Rothgerber Christie LLP
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ASTA

DANIEL F. POLSENBERG (SBN 2376)
JOEL D. HENRIOD (SBN 8492)

ABRAHAM G. SMITH (SBN 13,250)

LEWIS RocA ROTHGERBER CHRISTIE LLP
3993 Howard Hughes Parkway, Suite 600
Las Vegas, Nevada 89169-5996

(702) 949-8200
DPolsenberg@L.RRC.com

4 Henriod@LERU com
Avmith@LRRC .com

MICHAEL C. VAN (SBN 3876)

SAMUEL A. MARSHALL (SBN 13,718)
SHUMWAY VAN

8985 South Eastern Avenue, Suite 100
Las Vegas, Nevada 89123

(702) 478-7770
Michael@ShumwavVan.com
Samuel@sShumwayVan.com

Attorneys(/jor Defendant/Counterclaimant
Rose, LL

DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

TREASURE ISLAND, LLC, a Nevada limited
liability company,

Plaintiff,
vs.

ROSE, LLC, a Nevada limited liability
company,

Defendant.

ROSE, LLC, a Nevada limited liability
company,

Counterclaimant,
US.

TREASURE ISLAND, LLC, a Nevada limited
liability company,

Counterdefendant.

00110

Electronically Filed

01/17/2017 03:46:31 PM

A b e

CLERK OF THE COURT

Case No. A-15-719105-B
Dept. No. 11

AMENDED CASE
APPEAL STATEMENT
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AMENDED CASE APPEAL STATEMENT

Name of appellants filing this case appeal statement:

Defendant/Counterclaimant ROSE, LLC

Identify the judge issuing the decision, judgment, or order appealed from:
THE HONORABLE ELIZABETH G. GONZALEZ

Identify each appellant and the name and address of counsel for each
appellant:

Attorneys for Appellant Rose, LLC

DANIEL F. POLSENBERG

JOEL D. HENRIOD

ABRAHAM G. SMITH

LEWIS RocA ROTHGERBER CHRISTIE LLP
3993 Howard Hughes Parkway, Suite 600
Las Vegas, Nevada 89169

(702) 949-8200

MICHAEL C. VAN

SAMUEL A. MARSHALL

SHUMWAY VAN

8985 South Eastern Avenue, Suite 100
Las Vegas, Nevada 89123

(702) 4778-7770

Identify each respondent and the name and address of appellate counsel,
if known, for each respondent (if the name of a respondent’s appellate
counsel is unknown, indicate as much and provide the name and address
of that respondent’s trial counsel):

Attorneys for Respondents Treasure Island, LLC

PATRICK J. SHEEHAN

JOHN H. MOWBRAY

FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.

300 South Fourth Street, Suite 1400
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

(702) 692-8000

Indicate whether any attorney identified above in response to question 3

or 4 is not licensed practice law in Nevada and, if so, whether the district
court %ranted that attorney permission to appear under SCR 42 (attach a
copy of any district court order granting such permission):

N/A
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10.

11.

12.

00110

Indicate whether appellant was represented by appointed or retained
counsel in the district court:

Retained counsel

Indicate whether appellant is represented by appointed or retained
counsel on appeal:

Retained counsel

Indicate whether appellant was %ranted leave to proceed in forma
pauperis, and the date of entry of the district court order granting such
leave:

N/A

Indicate the date the proceedm%s commenced in the district court, e.g.,
date complaint, indictment, information, or petition was filed:

Complaint filed May 28, 2015

Provide a brief description of the nature of the action and result in the
district court, including the type of judgment or order being appealed and
the relief granted by the district court:

This is an action for breach of lease. Rose pays rent to
Treasure Island in two methods, monthly rent and quarterly
percentage rent based on Rose’s subtenant’s, Senor Frog’s,
quarterly gross sales. Rose missed a percenta e rent pay ment in
early 2015 and Treasure Island failed to provﬁe Rose Wlth notice of
its missed payment in accordance with the written contracts
between the parties. The district court ruled in favor of Treasure
Island on the basis that there was an alleged verbal agreement
between the parties, prior to the last lease amendment, which
placed additional notice requirements on Treasure Island, wherein
1t was agreed that Treasure Island would not comply with the
notice provisions as outlined in the lease.

On December 7, 2016, Rose appealed from the “Findings of
Fact and Conclusions of Law entered on November 7, 2016,
terminating its lease with Treasure Island. Rose now appeals from
the final order and judgment as well as an award of attorneys’ fees.

Indicate whether the case has previously been the subject of an appeal or

an original writ proceeding in the Supreme Court and, if so, the caption
and Supreme Court docket number of the prior proceedmg

Rose, LLC v. Treasure Island, LLC — Case No. 71941
Indicate whether this appeal involves child custody or visitation:

This case does not involve child custody or visitation.
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13.

00110

If this is a civil case, indicate whether this appeal involves the possibility
of settlement:

Although Rose has made several attempts to settle this
matter, Treasure Island refuses to entertain a reasonable

settlement that would involve Rose remaining a tenant of Treasure
Island.

Dated this 17th day of January, 2017.
LEWIS RocA ROTHGERBER CHRISTIE LLP

By /s/ Joel D. Henriod

DANTIEL F. POLSENBERG (SBN 2376)

JOEL D. HENRIOD (SBN 8492)

ABRAHAM G. SMITH (SBN 13,250)

3993 Howard Hughes Parkway, Suite 600
Las Vegas, Nevada 89169

(702) 949-8200

MICHAEL C. VAN (SBN 3876)

SAMUEL A. MARSHALL (SBN 13,718)
SHUMWAY VAN

8985 South Eastern Avenue, Suite 100
Las Vegas, Nevada 89123

(702) 4778-7770

Attorneys for Defendant/Counterclaimant
Rose, LLC
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00110

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the 17th day of January, 2017, I served the
foregoing “Amended Case Appeal Statement” on counsel by the Court’s
electronic filing system and by courtesy email to the persons and addresses

listed below:

PATRICK J. SHEEHAN

JOHN H. MOWBRAY

FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.

300 South Fourth Street, Suite 1400
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
PSheehan@FCLaw.com
JMowbrav@¥FClLaw.com

/s/ Jessie M. Helm
An Employee of Lewis Roca Rothgerber Christie LLP
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